Racial Profiling Report | Tier one  Ad—

Agency Name: Ellis County Constable Pct 1

Reporting Date: 03/07/2017 c OPY
TCOLE Agency Number: 139101

Chief Administrator: Roy Cdllender Jr.

Agency Contact Information:

Phone: 972-825-5326

Email: roy.callender@co.ellis.tx.us

Madiling Address: 207 South Sonoma Trail

Ennis Texas 75119

This Agency claims partial racial profiling report exemption because:

Our vehicles that conduct motor vehicle stops are equipped with video and audio
equipment and we maintain videos for 90 days.

Certification to This Report 2132 {Tier 1), Partial Exemption
Article 2132(b) CCP Law Enforcement Policy on Racial Profiling

Elis County Constable Pct 1 has adopted o detailed written policy on racial profiling. Our
poiicy:

1) clearly defines acts constituting racial profiling;

2) strictly prohibits peace officers employed by the Ellis County Constable Pct 1 from
engaging in racial profiling;

3.} implements a process by which an individual may file a complaint with the Elis County
Constable Pct 1if the individual befieves that a peace officer employed by the Ellis County
Constable Pct 1 hos engaged in racial profiling with respect to the individucil;

4) provides public education relating to the agency's complaint process;

5.) requires appropriate corrective action to be taken aganst a peace officer employed by
the Ellis County Constable Pct } who, after an investigation, is shown to have engaged in
racial profiling in violation of the Ellis County Constable Pct I's policy adopted under this
arucle;

&) require collection of information relating to motor vehicle stops In which o citation is
issued and to arrests made as a result of those stops, including information relaung to:



a.) the race or ethnicity of the individuai detained;

b.} whether a search was conducted and, if so, whether the individual detained
consented to the search; and

c.) whether the peace officer knew the race or ethnicity of the individual detained before
detdining that individual; and

7.) require the chief administrator of the agency, regardless of whether the administrator is
elected, employed, or appointed, to submit an annual report of the information collected
under Subdivision{6} to:

a) the Commission on Law Enforcement; and

b.) the governing body of each county or municipabty served by the agency, if the
agency Is an agency of a county, municipality, or other pohitical subdivision of the state.

Executed by: Roy Callender Jr.
Chief Administrator
EMlis County Constable Pct 1

Date; 03/07/2017



Ellis County Constable Pct 1 Motor Vehicle Racial Profiling Information

Total stops: 19

Number of motor vehicle stops

Citation only: 19
Arrest only: O
Both: O

Race or ethnicity

African: 1

Asian: O
Caucasian: 13
Hispanic: 5

Middle eastern: 0
Native american: O

Was race known ethnicity known prior to stop?

Yes: O
No: 19

Was a search conducted

Yes: O
No: 19

Was search consented?

Yes: O
No: O

Submitted electronically to the

The Texas Commission on Law Enforcement
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Please mail or fax to: Doni Green
North Central Texas Arca Agency on Aging
PO Box 5888
Ariington, TX 76005-5838
Fax: (817) 695-9274
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ELLIS COUNTY BUDGET
2016/2017 LINE ITEM ADJUSTMENT

| am requesting that the Ellis County Commissioners' Court make necessary Line Item adjustments to my
2016/2017 Budget as follows:

TRANSFER FROM:

ACCOUNT NO. ACCOUNT TITLE AMOUNT
001-0210-40964-00000-000 Contracting Elections $28,500.00
TRANSFER TO:

ACCOUNT NO. ACCOUNT TITLE AMOUNT
001-0210-50942-00000-000 Election Expenses $11,250.00
001-0210-50848-00000-000 Holding Salary $17,000.00
001-0210-50823-00000-000 Legal Notices $250.00

%\N 6_;"}-—-’"‘-—--""_ 3'9 2-17) Elections

Signature of Departmént Head Date Signed Department

ELLIS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT FINDS THAT THIS TRANSFER OF FUNDS IS FOR COUNTY
PURPOSES AND IS AN APPROPRIATE REQUEST.

County Judge

Commissioner Precinct #1

Commissioner Precinct #2

Commissioner Precinct #3

missioner Precinct #4
Approved by County Auditor's Oﬁice.\%ﬂ /\k -5 l &5\ \’7
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ELLIS COUNTY BUDGET
2016/2017 LINE ITEM ADJUSTMENT

| am requesting that the Ellis County Commissioners' Court make necessary Line ltem adjustments to my
2016/2017 Budget as follows:

TRANSFER FROM:

ACCOUNT NO. ACCOUNT TITLE AMOUNT
003-0601-50915-00000-000 RB1 Asphalt $30,000.00
TRANSFER TO:

ACCOUNT NO. ACCOUNT TITLE AMOUNT
003-0601-50911-00000-000 RB1 Gravel $30,000.00

0}’ /
== A4 </évt¢féﬁ——— 4 57 / /7 Road & Bridge Pct.1
Signature of Dupariment Head Date Signed Department

ELLIS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT FINDS THAT THIS TRANSFER OF FUNDS IS FOR COUNTY
PURPOSES AND IS AN APPROPRIATE REQUEST.

APPROVED THIS DAY OF , 2016/2017

County Judge

Commissioner Precinct #1

Commissioner Precinct #2

Commissioner Precinct #3

Commissioner Precinct #4

Approved by County Auditor's Office: Lk \.6 \ 17
]

gu&d CAMRR &P,



ELLIS COUNTY TAX ASSESSOR AND COLLECTOR

JOHN BRIDGES, RTA, CTA, CSTA

PO. Drawer 158

Wasahachie, TX 75168-0188
(972)825-5150
Fax (972) 825-5151
E-Mail: john bridgesiczpublicans.com
Website: www elliscountytax.com

March 31, 2017

Request for Approval of April 11, 2017

Commissioners Court

Refund to be Issued to: Account Refund Amount
Corelogic 4 139771 7~ $ 595887
Caliber Home Loans / 149310 / $ 543393 -7
Ruehen Garcia 166052 ; S 3,484.94 7
Cari Bowling / : 189008 /” S 3,136.75

Ot Republic Title 192280 g S  6,000.00 /
Corelogic p. 230228 = S 3,173.09 ///
Nationstar Mortgage ~ 258537 S  5,446.54

Origin Bank / 258569 S 8,296.52 /
Texas Taco Cabana 259276 $  8191.09 #
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DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT
AGENDA ITEM NO. 1.1

AGENDA CAPTION:

Consider and act upon a request to grant a one-time variance from Section II (H) (Utility Service)
of the County of Ellis Rules, Regulations and Specifications for Subdivisions and Manufactured
Homes to allow four (4) residential lots from meeting the minimum fire hydrant requirements.
Property contains + 16.387 acres of land in the T.F. McCrary Survey, Abstract No. 1287, located
on the north side of FM 916 and + 360 feet west of Brindley Road, in the extraterritorial jurisdiction
(ETJ) of Maypearl, Road & Bridge Precinct No. 3, as requested by Lee Crow.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Purpose:

The applicant is requesting the County Commissioners’ Court to grant a variance to Section II (H)
of the Rules and Regulations and to waive the minimum 6-inch water requirement to connect onto
a fire hydrant. Mountain Peak Special Utility District states there is presently 2%4-inch water line
available in this area, however plans to upgrade this line to a 12-inch line are pending. This
variance will only be valid until such time that the new waterline is in place. At such time, the
applicant, future successors or water provider will be required to provide fire hydrants that meets
the requirements for this property.

The applicant is seeking this variance to this requirement prior to seeking plat approval on the
property for four (4) lots.

History:
There is no record of any prior variance or plat approval for this property.

Transportation:

This property is located on FM 916 and that road is classified as a principal arterial with a total
right-of-way dedication of 100-130 feet. Each lot is proposed to have access to this road. At a
County-wide level, staff is concerned that there will be many residential drive cuts accessing
current or future arterial roads as designated in the County’s Thoroughfare Plan, thus limiting the
true purpose of the arterial roads to carry a high load of traffic with minimal access points.

Should it be the wish of the Commissioners’ Court, staff is proposing an amendment to the current
regulations for adoption in the near future to minimize residential access onto thoroughfares. Such
an amendment will have positive long-term effects for the future mobility of the County and its
residents.

Excerpts from the County of Ellis Rules, Regulations and Specifications for Subdivisions and
Manufactured Homes:
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Section II (H) reads as follows: “All fire hydrants must connect to a mininum water main of 6" which
provides adequate flow and pressure according to NFPA and ISO. They must fuce county road and be
accessible to local fire-fighting vehicles. Fire hydrant locators shall consist of four inch by four inch
(47x47} blue reflector traffic buttons properly placed to comply with local fire protection agent and
Ellis County Department of Development.”

Section X1 (A) allows the Court to authorize relief from the regulations as stated below: “The
Commissioners’ Court may authorize relief from these rules, regulations, and specifications in an
open session when it is clearly shown that the granting of relief in the form of a lesser standard
will not impact adversely on public health, safety, general welfare, traffic conditions, and not alter
the nature, character, and quality of the subdivision.”

Section XI (B) outlines some criteria for granting relief from the rules and regulations. It states,
“No relief shall be authorized unless the Commissioners' Court finds:
1. That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land involved such that

the strict application of the provisions of this Order would deprive the applicant of the
reasonable use of his land, and,

2, That the relief is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property
right of the applicant; and,

3 That the granting of the relief will not be detrimental to the public finances, health, safety
or welfare, or injurious to other property in the area; and,

4. That the granting of the relicf will not have the effect of preventing the orderly subdivision
of other land in the area in accordance with the provisions of the Order.

Such findings of the County Commissioners’ Court together with the specific facts, upon
which such findings are based, shall be incorporated into the official minutes of the County
Commissioners’ Court meeting at which such relief is granted. Relief may be granted only
when in harmony with the general purposes and intent of this Order, and does not alter the
nature, character and quality of the subdivision so that the public health, safety, and
welfare are secured. Pecuniary hardship to the developer shall not be the basis for any
relief from these regulations.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff supports this request as it appears to meet all the listed criteria outlined in Section XI (B) for

granting relief from these regulations. Therefore, staff recommends approval of this request,
subject to the following conditions:

1} This property shall be platted prior to the issuance of any building permit.

2) A building permit shall be submitted for review to the Department of Development prior
to the construction of any new structure.

3) When the existing waterline is increased to at least six (6) inches, the current applicant,
property owners or successors, or water provider shall place fire hydrants no later than six

Page 2 of 6



(6) months from the time the new waterline is installed. These fire hydrants shall meet all
the County’s requirements and regulations in place at that time.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Location Map

2. Applicant’s letter
3. Utility letter

ELLIS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS’ COURT
TUESDAY, APRIL 11, 2017

SUBMITTED BY:

JEY-

Alberto Mares, AICP
Director
Ellis County Department of Development
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ATTACHMENT NO. 1

Subject Property
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ATTACHMENT NO. 2

March 22, 2017

Ellis County Commissioners Court

Ellis County Department of Development
109 5, Jackson Street
Waxahachie, Texas 75165

Attention: Lisa Yates
Dear Commissioners:

I would like to request a variance for the requiremant of a fire hydrant on the properties located on FM
916 in Maypearl due to the fact that Mountain Peak has a 2 %” line there and will nat support a fire
hydrant.

Thomas Lee Crow

P.0. Box 32

Maypearl, Texas 76064
§72-299-9101
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ATTACHMENT NO. 3

Mountain Peak Special Utility District
5671 Waterworks Road - Midlothian, TX 76065
Telephone (972) 775-3765 - Fax (972) 775-6508

To whom it may concern;

The subject property at F.M. 916 in Maypearl Texas (1287 T F MC CRARY 16.387 AGRES), is
within the service arca of Mountain Peak SUD.

Mountain Peak SUD endeavors lo scrvice any customer in our certified area. Additional service
in this area should be available, Mouniain Peak SUD services this area with a 2 %” water line
however, plans for n 12" water linc arc cumvently pending. Without formal application, hydraulic
analysis and payment of appropriatc fees, Mountain Peak cannot puarantee appioved supply;
however, the area in question seems (o have adcquate supptly at this time for the additional water
service requesled,

If you have any questions please call me at 972-775-3765.
Thank You,
Randel Kirk {(General Manager)

Mountain Peak S.U.D,
Phit 972-775-3765

Email: ndelkirk@mipeakwater.comq
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DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT
AGENDA ITEM NO. 1.2

AGENDA CAPTION:

Consider and act upon a request to grant a one-time variance from Section VIII (A) (Residential
Lots) of the County of Ellis Rules, Regulations and Specifications for Subdivisions and
Manufactured Homes to allow construction of an additional residential structure without meeting
the minimum road frontage requirement. Property contains + 4.128 acres of land in the ] C Paxton
Survey, Abstract Nos. 854 & 855, located at 226 Leisure Road, in the extraterritorial jurisdiction
(ETJ) of Waxahachie in Road & Bridge Precinct No. 3, as requested by Scott Settlemyer.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Purpose:

The applicant is requesting the County Commissioners’ Court to grant a variance to Section VIII
(A) of the Rules and Regulations and to allow the construction of a second residential structure on
the property without meeting the minimum road frontage requirement. The property currently sits
on a private road, Leisure Road that was partially built by the Super Collider.

History:

Based on available records, this property was divided in 1997. The Super Collider once owned
the surrounding property but sold off the parcels, which left the property owner without any the
minimum County road frontage necessary to build a second residential structure through the family
variance. Ellis CAD records indicate a mobile home has been on this site since 2002.

Excerpts from the County of Ellis Rules, Regulations and Specifications for Subdivisions and
Manufactured Homes:

Section VIII (A) reads as follows: “Lots served by a public water supply but using individual on-
site sewage facilities for sewage disposal shall have a minimum surface area of at least one useable
acre for any O.S.S.F. systems, and a minimum or one hundred fifty (150°) feet of a County or State
road frontage from front of lot to back of lot. Lots facing other public street thoreughfare must
comply with corresponding entity requirements.”

Section XI (A) allows the Court to authorize relief from the regulations as stated below: “The
Commissioners’” Court may authorize relief from these rules, regulations, and specifications in an
open session when it is clearly shown that the granting of relief in the form of a lesser standard
will not impact adversely on public health, safety, general welfare, traffic conditions, and not alter
the nature, character, and quality of the subdivision.”

Section X! (B) outlines some criteria for granting relief from the rules and regulations. It states,
“No relief shall be authorized unless the Commissioners' Court finds:
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That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land involved such that
the strict application of the provisions of this Order would deprive the applicant of the
reasonable use of his land; and,

That the relief is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property
right of the applicant; and,

That the granting of the relief will not be detrimental to the public finances, health, safety
or welfare, or injurious to other property in the area; and,

That the granting of the relief will not have the effect of preventing the orderly subdivision
of other land in the area in accordance with the provisions of the Order.

Such findings of the County Commissioners’ Court together with the specific facts, upon
which such findings are based, shall be incorporated into the official minutes of the County
Commissioners' Court meeting at which such relief is granted. Relief may be granted only
when in harmony with the general purposes and intent of this Order, and does not alter the
nature, character and quality of the subdivision so that the public health, safety, and
welfare are secured. Pecuniary hardship to the developer shall not be the basis for any
relief from these regulations.

Thoroughfare Plan:
Per the County’s adopted Master Thoroughfare Plan, there are no thoroughfares that immediately
surround or are a part of this property.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff supports this request as it appears to meet all the listed criteria outlined in Section XI (B) for
granting relief from these regulations. Therefore, staff recommends approval of this request,
subject to the following conditions:

1) A building permit must be submitted for review to the Department of Development.
2) The new residential structure shall tie into a separate on-site sewage facility.
ATTACHMENTS:

1. Location Map

2. Copy of Survey

3. Applicant’s letter

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT MEETING
TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 28, 2017

SUBMITTED BY:

IEy-

Alberto Mares, AICP
Director
Ellis County Department of Development
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ATTACHMENT NO. 1

Subject Property
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ATTACHMENT NO. 2

LOCATION MAP  SCALT
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ATTACHMENT NO. 3

Lisa Yates

From: Lisa Yates <lisa yatas@co.ellis bcus>
Sent: Friday, March 24, 2017 9:39 AM

To: ‘pcti@co.ellistxus'

Subject: VARIANCE REQUEST

Attachments; LEISURE RD.pdf

Commissioner Perry - | have attached a request for a variance and a copy of the overview of the location of the property
In question. The property all around Mr. Stottlemyer was Super Collider land at one time and they sold off all the
parcels, therefore leaving Mr. Stottlemyer without any county road frontage access but with only private road {Leisure
Road) frontage on a road that was partially built by Super Callider. He is requesting to place a 2™ house on the property
for his son to live with a new septic. His lot is outlined in black and his brothers property is the property outlined in the
light blue. Please feel free to call or email if you have any questions/comments or concems.

Thank you and Have a great weekend.
Lisa Yates

Subdivision Coordinator
972-825-5200

DOD Help Desk Reference Map

oy
= Paery 2 i 5ot
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DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT
AGENDA ITEM NO. 1.3

AGENDA CAPTION:

Conduct a public hearing to consider and act upon a replat of Lot 94 & 97, Spanish Grant Addition,
Phase IV. Property contains £ 2.512 acres of land located at 4030 & 4040 Olvido Road,
Waxahachie, Road & Bridge Precinct No. 3, as requested by Jason Williams.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Purpose:

The applicant is requesting this replat to adjust the lot lines of these two (2) previous platted
properties. Approximately + 0.30 acres is being transferred from Lot 94 to Lot 97.

History:
A final plat of Spanish Grant, Phase IV was approved and filed with the Ellis County Clerk on
July 23, 1982.

At its February 28, 2017 meeting, the Commissioners’ Court approved a variance to Section II (H)
(Utility Service) to waive fire hydrant connection requirement as the existing waterline from
Carroll Water Company is only two (2) inches in this area. This replat will satisfy the first of two
(2) conditions placed on the variance approval. The second conditions reads as follows, “4
building permit must be submitted for review to the Department of Development prior to the
construction of any new structure.”

Thoroughfare Plan:
There are no thoroughfares that immediately surround this property.

Advertisement:

As required by State Law in Chapter 232.009 (c) of the Texas Local Government Code, this replat
was advertised times in the Waxahachie Daily Light on Thursday, March 16, 2017. This item has
been advertised on the County’s website on Friday, March 10, 2017. A total of forty-four (44)
people were notified of this request. All required notifications have been satisfied.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends approval of this replat, as presented.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Location Map
2. Proposed Replat
3. News Notice
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SUBMITTED BY:

JIEY -

Alberto Mares, AICP
Director
Ellis County Department of Development
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ATTACHMENT NO. 1

D Subject Property
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ATTACHMENT NO. 2

Lot 43

NOTE: 3 ?fucaes i
AL PROPERTY AND LOT CORMERS 2\Y \
ORESE, SECIED On T PLAT. '3;.‘1,‘5}?’. \‘%'::? W\
4“2 %‘ \1" Frad.
S AN \ &
Wb
WAR I mn
“. "}.\ , S 03(08'04°

]| @

LOCATION MAP SCALE : 1" = 2000’
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ATTACHMENT NO. 3

Ellis County Department of Development

109 South Jackson Street, Waxahachie, Texas 75165. 972-825-5200, 972-825-5204 fax

ATTENTION!
PUBLIC NOTICE

An application has been filed with the Ellis County Department
of Development to re-plat, lots 94 & 97, located in Spanish
Grant Phase 1V, a subdivision in Ellis County, Texas. Located at
4040 Olvido Road, Waxahachie The application will be
presented to the Ellis County Commissioner s Court located at
the Ellis County Courthouse, 101 W. Main St., Waxahachie,
Texas at 2:00 P.M,, April 11, 2017,
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DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT
AGENDA ITEM NO. 1.4

AGENDA CAPTION:

Conduct a public hearing to consider and act upon a replat of Lot 4, Wickcliffe Farm. Property
contains + 3.408 acres of {and located at on the north side of FM 780 and + 1,260 feet south of
Mohundro Drive, Ferris, Road & Bridge Precinct No. 1, as requested by Anthony Nagle, Sr.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Purpose:

The applicant is requesting this replat to create an additional lot from a previous platted property
to build two (2) separate residential structures. Each lot will have £ 1.70 acres.

History:
A final plat of Wickcliff Farm was approved in June 1983.

At its September 13, 2016 meeting, the Commissioners’ Court approved a variance to Section Il
(H) (Utility Service) to waive fire hydrant connection requirement as the existing waterline did not
meet the minimum requirement of six (6) inches.

Thoroughfare Plan:
There are no thoroughfares that immediately surround this property.

Advertisement:

As required by State Law in Chapter 232.009 (c) of the Texas Local Government Code, this replat
was advertised times in the Waxahachie Daily Light on Thursday, March 16, 2017. This item has
been advertised on the County’s website on Friday, March 10, 2017. A total of seven (7) people
were notified of this request. All required notifications have been satisfied.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends approval of this replat, as presented.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Location Map
2. Proposed Replat
3. News Notice
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SUBMITTED BY:

Mot Jow

A_ulberto Mares, AICP
Director
Ellis County Department of Development
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ATTACHMENT NO. 1

D Subject Property
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ATTACHMENT NO. 2
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ATTACHMENT NO. 3

[Ellis County Department of Development

109 South Jackson Street, Waxahachie, Texas 75165, 972-825.5200, 972-825-5205 fax

ATTENTION!

PUBLIC NOTICE

An application has been filed with the Ellis County Department
of Development to re-plat, lot 4, located in Wickliffe Farm, a
subdivision in Ellis County, Texas. Located at 2400 block of FM
780, Ferris. The application will be presented to the Ellis
County Commissioner's Court located at the Ellis County
Courthouse, 101 W. Main St., Waxahachie, Texas at 2:00 P.M.,
April 11, 2017.
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DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT
AGENDA ITEM NO. 1.5

AGENDA CAPTION:

Conduct a public hearing to consider and act upon a replat of Lots 41-47, Maypearl Hidden Hills
and a £ 0.6150-acre portion of DuBose Way. Property contains + 19.084 acres of land located at
on the north side of DuBose Way and + 1,260 feet west of South Oak Branch Road, Maypearl,
Road & Bridge Precinct No. 3, as requested by Mark Chapman.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Purpose:

The applicant is requesting this replat to create a total of eleven (11) lots from a previous platted
seven (7) lots. The result will be a net increase of four (4) lots.

History:

A final plat of Maypearl Hidden Hills was approved and filed with the Ellis County Clerk on
November 5, 2010. Although there are homes built on other parts of this subdivision, this portion
does not contain any residential structures.

Thoroughfare Plan:
There are no thoroughfares that immediately surround this property.

Advertisement:

As required by State Law in Chapter 232.009 (c) of the Texas Local Government Code, this replat
was advertised times in the Waxahachie Daily Light on Thursday, March 16, 2017. This item has
been advertised on the County’s website on Friday, March 10, 2017. A total of eight (8) people
were notified of this request. All required notifications have been satisfied.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends approval of this replat, as presented.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Location Map
2. Proposed Replat
3. News Notice
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SUBMITTED BY:

Mot e

Alberto Mares, AICP
Director
Ellis County Department of Development
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ATTACHMENT NO. 1

| | Subject Property
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ATTACHMENT NO. 2
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ATTACHMENT NO. 3

Ellis County Department of Development

109 South Jackson Street, Waxahachie, Texas 75165, 972-825-5200, 9_'75-825-5205 fax

ATTENTION!

PUBLIC NOTICE

An application has been filed with the Ellis County Departiment
of Development to re-plat, lots 41-48, located in Maypearl
Hidden Hills, a subdivision in Ellis County, Texas. The
application will be presented to the Ellis County
Commissioner's Court located at the Ellis County Courthouse,
101 W, Main St., Waxahachie, Texas at 2:00 P.M., April 11,
2017.
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Jan. 26 2017 1:53PM
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ELL 1S _CO_REB3

No. 6378 P, 2

2.

CONTRACT PRICING WORKSHEET
for MOTOR VEHYCLES In The State Of Texas

_BUY BOARD SALES QUOTE

L AT LT T

i R DU B 1 YL = h i L R rers mat oL

Buying
Ageney;  Horlingen Consolidated Independent School Dlmm
ROGER FRENCH

LU I LY e Lt

e A s

LANDMARK EQUIPMENT
GARY LYLE

Contraciort

Contiaci

Peraon: Prepared By:

Phanes

Loention City,
Stnte:

214-980-5670 Phones 972-579-9999

42413

ITALY, TX Contract No.:

Thursday, Janvary 19, 2017 Produet Coder

BUSH HOG 3810 TURF-FLEX FLEX-WING MOWER W/DECK RINGS (MANUFACTURERS LIST PRICE)
A, Ttem Basa Unit Price 3810RR2

Prodnct

$ 17,436.00

B. Published Options (itemize below and attach addittonal alleet(s) i nnmsary)
Code Description Cost Code

50065764 [CV DRIVELINE 540 FTO sanH 0054508
$1,185.0

Description
PERMA LEVEL HITCH

Cost
$336.00
$0.00
{93,942.00)
§0.00
$0.00
$1,816.00

30074158 JDUAL AXLE ARMS CENTER AXLE
50075164 [SINGLE ARM WING AXLE 5

482,
50076225 |5 - FOAM FILLED TIiRES $1,655.00
$998.00

50070419 |DOUBLE ROW CHAIN GUARDS
C. Unpublished Options (Itemize below and aitach additional sheet(s) if necessary)
Code Description Cost " Code

|BUY BOARD DISCOUNT OF 17%
OFF OF MANUFACTURERS LIST
Subtotal From Additlonal Sheot(s):
Subtotal B!

Description Cost

@Al le e
1

i Subtotal From Additional Sheet(s):

Subtotal C;
Cbeck. 'l'olll cost of Unpubllalwd Optlons {C) ¢tonol exceed 25% of the total of the Base Unit Peice plus Published Optlons (A+D), Por this

l"l’iﬂh“i :1 lﬂﬁﬂ*)ﬂm‘ﬂ"ﬂm 'Péﬁﬁ_,f d ['4 l:ﬁ

D. Olhar l'rlce Afuunlmouls (E.G. Installation, Fre!ght. Dellvary. Ete.)
FACTORY FREIGAY T0 DRALER

MAKE READY/PREDELIVERY INSPECTION AND DELIVER TQ CUSTOMER

B L

fephitat

e R T o ]

il

$ 596.00
3 30000
Subtotal D:Is 896,00
$ 20,148.00
X 1

Subiotal B:| § 20,145,00

NO CHARGE FOR BUY BOARD s -

E. Unit Cost of Etem Before Fee & No'n'-l-iqulpmnnt Charges (A+B+C+D)
[Quantity Orderea

R. H—GAC Fee Calculation (From Cui'ren:Fue 'i‘ablen)
G, Non-Equipment Charges (Trade-In, Extended Warranty, ofc,)

$ (4,487.00)

Subtotal G' 3 (4,487.00)

'l‘utal Purchasc Price (E+F+G):| 3'15,681.00
Esthmated Delivery Date: ___—

H,
(Pleaso Type, or Print Legibly)
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JOHN DEERE

ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE MADE OUT
TO (VENDORY):

Deere & Company

2000 John Deere Run

Cary, NC 27513

FED ID: 36-2382580; DUNS#: 60-7690989

ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE SENT
TO DELIVERING DEALER:
Brazos Valley Equipment Co.
4839 (nterstate 45
Ennis, TX 75119
972-878-9691

robert. graham@brazosvalleyeq.com

Quote Summary

Prepared For:

Ellis County Pct #3

933 College

ltaly, TX 76651
Business: 214-483-7477

Delivering Dealer:

Brazos Valley Equipment Co.,
Robert Graham

4839 Interstate 45

Ennis, TX 75119

Phone: 972-878-9691
robert.graham@brazosvalleyeq.com

I certify that all tax-exempt items on this purchase order are used Quote ID: 14646667
exclusively for Agriculture use. Created On: 24 January 2017
Last Modified On: 25 January 2017

Expiration Date: 28 February 2017

Equipment Summary Suggested List  Selling Price Qty Extended
JOHN DEERE 5115M Utility Tractor $80,419.40 $59,5610.35 X 1 = $ 59,5610.35

Contract: TX Ground Maint TASB 447-14 (PG 67)
Price Effective Date: January 24, 2017

JOHN DEERE 6120E Cab Tractor
{101 PTO hp)

Contract: TX Ground Maint TASB 447-14 (PG 67)
Price Effective Date: January 24, 2017

$83,948.20

JOHN DEERE CX15 - 10 Ft. Flex-
Wing Rotary Cutter - 540 RPM-
Stump Jumpers - Single Suction
Blades - 5 Foam filled Tires

Contract: TX Ground Maint TASB 447-14 (PG 67)
Price Effective Date: January 24, 2017

$ 20,848.00

JOHN DEERE MX8 Semi-Mount,
Hydraulic Offset, Rotary Cutter - 540
RPM PTO

Contract: TX Ground Maint TASB 447-14 (PG E7)
Price Effective Date: January 25, 2017

$7,534.00

Equipment Total

P‘\ﬂ“"& 74, 13N . 2N

$62,233.49 X 1 =

$62,233.49

I/)f'n:[lu.g ‘7‘7 .(0‘0' ,0f

$1542752 X $ 15,427.52

%?P. wo

$5575.16 X

$142,746.52

Salesperson ; X

Acceptad By : X

Confidential



Fax-

IL-4983 4§

CASE Wi ATIN - Reg o IOy T
¥ AGRICULTURE] : v o o
Quotation e e
Waxahachie Equipment co, Inc.
xR T hrirs Wt
Harvest Starts Here. ] 3851SI135East . S __‘:'___‘:-_'.}:"'__;_-_.a__ _
Vermeer Waxahachie, T - !"Qﬁ‘:";g“g“" Ecwnl:nnsm Co., Inc. °
° Phone 972-935-5870, OUth I-35 East, Waxa achie, TX 75165
ice (972) 937.
S FERRIS CASE I Moble (254) 197 apag
Fax (972) 937-9550
Vermesr LANE MiLieR
Date January 26, 2017 V ) PA!I!"Ts / saes
tape.-Miller@waxeq.com
To Ellis County Precinct 3 ' @ m...._
Phone 975 _ &24.. 5340
Italy, Tx
I Quantity Description
1 New Bushhog 2810 Flex Wing Cutter—10’6” cut counter weight, deck

1 New

rings, foom tires, 540 PTO double chain

and 250hp rated gearboxes. )
My MAKI M

Case Farmall 120C—1 15hp
shaft, 12x12 power shuttle

engine and 95hp FTO 540/1000 pto
trans. Cab/air/heat, radio, 2 rear

remotes. MFWD and standard reqr weights.

\
C’I

ore A 1t
Qu‘f“&

e
./
bR
: o Tatal |66, 200.00
Other information and Financing:

Bushhog Discounts = 459
Case Discounts= 30%

=, 2
By __Lane Miller




STURE

549 W. LOOP Date: 3/21/2016
Fort Worth , TX 76108 Attn: Ellis City Precinct 3
210.288.9020
u oltca Haul Charge |
CW16 $ 272.00 | $ 80750 | § 242250 § - Is k
#N/A #N/A #N/A $ -~ |$ q
#N/A #N/A #N/A $ -~ I$ F
#NIA #N/A #N/A $ - $ k
#N/A #N/A #N/A $ - I3 F
. F1Vinsurance = Y/N ===> N 14% ofrentalrate oagjectlo change due to availablily
e Day Viea T
CW16 $ - |3 - |8 -
0 $ - $ - $ -
0 $ - $ - b -
0 $ - $ - $ -
0 $ - 3 - $ -
'SALES TAXES [rAX EXEMPTH Y
CW16 $ - B E -
0 #N/A #N/A #N/A
0 #N/A #N/A #N/A
0 #N/A #NJA #N/A
0 #N/A ENIA #NIA
I TERP TAX | _
Cwi16 $ - $ - $ -
0 EN/A #N/A #N/A
0 #N/A #NIA #N/A
0 #N/A #N/A #N/A
0 A ENIA #N/A
HETTAX |
I T Wesk :
CW16 $ - $ - $ -
0 #N/A #N/A #N/A
0 #N/A #NIA #N/A
0 #N/A #N/A #N/A
0 #N/A #N/A #NJA
[ENVIRONMENTAL FEE | ]
[ TOTAL ESTIMATED RENTAL Day: Week Month |
CW16 $§ 27200 % 807.50 [$  2.422.50
0 #N/A #N/A #N/A
0 HNIA #N/A #N/A
0 #N/A H#HNIA #N/A




| 0 L #NA T T#ENA #NA - ]

***not on the printable sheet*****

MODEL 0 Digy F SRR o TS MG e
CW16 Wegk, Month =

0
0
0
0
[TOTAL ESTIMATED RENTAL W/ DISC Day Waek Month
CW16 $§  27200|$  80750|$ 242250
0 #NIA 4NTA #NIA
0 #NIA #NTA HNUA
0 #NIA HNTA #NIA
0 #NIA #NIA #N/A




7)) TASER

17800 N. 85th St., Scoltsdale, Arizona 85255 * 480-091-0797 * Fax 480-991-0781 * www.TASER.com

January 6, 2017
To: United States state, local and municipal law enforcement agencies
Re: Sole Source Letter for TASER International, Inc.’s Conducted Electrical Weapons

A sole source justification exists because the following goods and services required to satisfy the agency's needs
are only manufactured and available for purchase from TASER International, TASER is also the sole distributor
of all TASER brand products in the States of AR, CT, DE, FL, GA, HI, A IL, IN, KS, LA, MA, MD, ME, MI, MN,
MO, MS, NC, ND, NE, NH, NJ, NY, OK, OR, PA, RI, SC, SD, TX, VA, Vi, VT, WI, WV, and the District of
Columbia and Guam.

TASER CEW Descriptions

X2 CEW

s Multiple-shot CEW
High efficiency flashlight
Static dual LASERSs (used for target acquisition)
ARC switch enables drive-stun with or without a Smart Cartridge installed
Central Information Display (CID): Displays mission-critical data such as remaining battery energy,
burst time, operating mode, and user menu to change settings and view data on a yellow-on-black
display
» The Trilogy log system records information from a variety of sensors into three data logs: Event log,
Pulse log, and Engineering log. Data can be downloaded using a universal serial bus (USB) data
interface module connected to a personal computer (PC). Data may be transferred to Evidence.com
services.
Real-time clock with back-up battery
Onboard self-diagnostic and system status monitoring and reporting
Ambidextrous safety switch
Capable of audio/video recording with opticnal TASER CAM HD recorder
The trigger activates a single cycle (approximately 5§ seconds). Holding the trigger down will continue
the discharge beyond the standard cycle (except when used with an APPM or TASER CAM HD AS).
The CEW cycle can be stopped by placing the safety switch in the down (SAFE) position.
= Compatible with TASER Smart Cartridges anly

[ ] * @ *. @

X26P CEW

e High efficiency flashlight

¢ Red LASER (used for target acquisition)

» Central Information Display (CID): Displays data such as calculated remaining energy, burst time,

and notifications

» The Trilogy log system records information from a variety of sensors into three data logs: Event log,
Pulse log, and Engineering log. Data can be downloaded using a universal serial bus (USB) data
interface module connected to a personal computer (PC). Data may be transferred to Evidence.com
services.
Real-time clock with back-up battery
Onboard seif-diagnostic and system status monitoring and reporting
Ambidexirous safety switch
Capable of audio/video recording with optional TASER CAM HD recorder
The trigger activates a single cycle (approximately five seconds). Holding the trigger down will
continue the discharge beyond the standard cycle (except when used with an APPM or TASER CAM
HD AS). The CEW cycle can be stopped by placing the safety switch in the down (SAFE) position.
» Compatible with TASER standard series cartridges

2.0



Axon Signal Performance Power Magazine (SPPM)
» Battery pack for the X2 and X26P conducted electrical weapons

Shifting the safety switch from the down (SAFE) to the up (ARMED) positions sends a signal from the

SPPM. Upon processing the signal, an Axon system equipped with Axon Signal technology
transitions from the BUFFERING to EVENT mode.

TASER Brand CEW Model Numbers

1. Conducted Electrical Weapons (CEWSs):
e TASER X2 Models: 22002 and 22003
e  TASER X26P Models: 11002 and 11003

2. Optional Extended Warranties for CEWs:
* X2 - 4-year extended warranty, item number 22014
s X26P - 2-year extended warranty, item number 11008
»  X26P - 4-year extended warranty, item number 11004

3. TASER standard cartridges (compatible with the X26P; required for this CEW to function in the probe
deployment mode):

¢ 15-foot Model: 34200
21-foot Model: 44200
21-foot non-conductive Model: 44205
25-foot Model: 44203
35-foot Model: 44206

4. TASER Smart cartridges (compatible with the X2; required for this CEW to function in the probe
deployment mode):

e 15-foot Model: 22150
25-foot Model: 22151
25-foot inert simulation Model: 22155
25-foot non-conductive Model: 22157
35-foot Model: 22152

5. TASER CAM HD recorder Model: 26810 (full HD video and audio) and TASER CAM HD with AS

(automatic shut-down feature) Model: 26820. The TASER CAM HD is compatible with both the X26P and

X2 CEWSs.

« TASER CAM HD replacement battery Model: 26764

* TASER CAM HD Download Kit Model: 26762

* TASER CAM HD optional 4-year extended warranty, item number 26763

6. Power Modules (Battery Packs) for X26P and X2 CEWs;

Performance Power Magazine (PPM) Model: 22010

Tactical Performance Power Magazine (TPPM) Model: 22012

Aulomatic Shut-Down Performance Power Magazine (APPM) Model: 22011

eXiended Performance Power Magazine (XPPM) Model: 11010

eXiended Automatic Shut-Down Performance Power Magazine (XAPPM) Model: 11015
Axon Signal Performance Power Magazine (SPPM) Model: 70116

7. TASER Dataport Download Kits:
s Dataport Download Kit for the X2 and X26P Madel; 22013

8. TASER Blast Door Repair Kit Model 44019 and TASER Blast Door Replenishment Kit Model 44023
9. Conductive Target front Model 80000 and Conductive Target back, Model 80001
10. CEW Holsters:



Right-hand X2 holster by BLACKHAWK Model: 22501
Left-hand X2 holster by BLACKHAWK Model: 22504
Right-hand X26P holster by BLACKHAWK Model: 11501
Left-hand X26P holster by BLACKHAWK Model: 11504

11. TASER Simulation Suit Il Model 44550
TASER Product Packages

1. Officer Safety Plan: includes a CEW, Axon camera and Dock upgrade, and Evidence.com license and
slorage. See your Sales Representative for further details and Model numbers.

2. TASER Assurance Plan (TAP). Hardware extended warranty coverage, Spare Products, and Upgrade
Models available for the X2 and X26P CEWSs, and the TASER CAM HD recorder. (The TAP is available
only through TASER International, Inc.)

SOLE AUTHORIZED DISTRIBUTOR FOR SOLE AUTHORIZED REPAIR FACILITY FOR
TASER BRAND CEW PRODUCTS TASER BRAND CEW PRODUCTS
Choose an item.
TASER International, Inc. TASER International, Inc.
17800 N. 85" Street, Scottsdale, AZ 85255 17800 N. 85" Street, Scottsdale, AZ 85255
Phone: 800-978-2737 Phone: 800-978-2737
Fax: 480-991-0791 Fax: 480-991-0791

Please contact your local TASER sales representative or call us at 1-800-978-2737 with any questions.

Sincerely,

Josh Isner
Executive Vice President, North American Sales
TASER International, Inc.

BLACKHAWK! is a trademark of the Blackhawk Products Group.

£ AXON, Axon, Axon Signal, Evidence.com, Smarl Cartridge, TASER CAM, Trilogy, X2, X26P, TASER, and the ‘Bolt within Circle’ logo are
trademarks of TASER Internalional, Inc., some of which are trademarks in the US and other countries, For more information visit
www.taser.com/legal. All rights reserved. ©® 2017 TASER International, Inc,
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® . . Lexis Advance® Upgrade Amendment for
Lex I S N eXI S ¢ State/Local Government Q. . %

“Subscriber” Name: ELLIS COUNTY AND | Lexis.com Account Number: 149T4T
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

“LN": LexisNexis, a division of RELX Inc.

This Lexis Advance Upgrade Amendment (the “Amendment”) is between LN and Subscriber and is intended 1o revise the LN
business agreement (which may be referred lo as a Subscriplion Agreement, Lexis Advance Subscription Agreement for Law
Firms, Fixed Price Committed Period, etc. and which establishes a committed tarm for use of the Online Services In exchange

for a fixed and/or discounted monthly commitment) (the “Agreement’), previously executed between the parlies, as the same
may have been praviously amended.

1. Purpose of Amendment This Amendment will serve as Subscriber's acknowiedgment that its subscription will be upgraded
from /lexis.com to Lexis Advance within a commercially reasonable period after Subseriber's execution of this Amendment. As a
result of this Amendment, Subscriber's access to /exis.com will be terminated as of 04/30/2017 (prior to this time, Subscriber will
have access lo the content in fexis.com described in the Agreement) and the Agreement will also be revised as stated balow.

2 Lexis Advance Conlent, Termn, and Charges. This Section 2 revises and restates the malerials and features included in

Subcriber's fixed rate plan, the charges applicable to Subscriber, and the Commitied Term of the Agreement. Subscriber's access to
materials oulside of the fixed rale plan will be governed by the Agreement.

2.1 During the Term (as defined below), Subscriber will have access o the Lexis Advance Conient & Features listed balow. in

addition, Subscriber will also be provided wilh access to the premium features Shepard's Graphical and Research Map at no
additional charge during the Term.

At vance Contant & Eeatarea... A
Products SKU Number Number of User

TX Enhanced with Full Federal 1011587 18
Inler-Document Linking 1000690 18
Legisiative Qutiook Gauge with Link 1612957 18
Cily Altorney Premium Library 1011966 18
Prosscutor Premium Library 1011969 18
TX Practice Library 1010628 18

{3 Ses atiached Rider No_1 for additiona! Contant & Feakyres

2.2 During Lhe Term, LN will make content and features available to Subscriber that are not included in the Lexis Advance Contenl
described above and which will be offered to Subscriber at an additional charge ("Allemale Materlals™). Subscriber will be under no

ND' SLGavi-LexisAdvanca-UpgradeAmd-Jan2017 ©2017 LaxisNexis. All rights reserved,
1D 482577224287 Paga 1of 4




abligation to access and use the Altsmate Materials, or to incur additional fees beyond the Monthly Instaliment. Is Subscriber elects
to access the Altemale Materials by initialing below, Subscriber will be notifiad that additional charges will apply before the Alternata
Malerials is displayed. If Subscriber proceeds to access the Altemate Matenials, Subscriber will pay the then current transactional
charge(s) for the Altemate Malerials that is displayed at the time of access.

Subscriber elects access to Altemate Materials

(Inittaf)

2.3 The Term of the Agreement will be for Commitied Terms listed in the table below Section 2.3 (the *“Term"}. Upon the explration
of the Committed Term, the Agreement and Amendments will automalically lerminate at the end of the Committed Term in absence
of a renewing amendment.

2.4 During the Temm, Subscriber will pay to LN each month the "Monthly [nstallment™ amount listed below for access to and use of
the Lexis Advance Content & Features listed in Section 2.1.

_ Commitlad Perdod 1 Faa %! ____ Monthiylnstallment
5/1/2017 - 413072018 810.00
5/1/2018 - 4/30/2019 §26.00
51172018 - 4302020 842.00

2.5 Subscriber acknowledges the pricing and content provided in this Amendment depend in part on the number of users
listed for each product selected. Subscriber certifies that as of the date Subscriber signs this Amendment the number of
altomeys receiving LN IDs (including atlomney, judge or professional user or other support personnel) in Subscriber's office as
Subscriber has specified befow is true and accurate. Subscriber will be entitied to receive up fo three (3) LN IDs for each
number of users listed above for each product selected. Each LN 1D must be issued far individual use by the attorney, judge
or professional user or other support personnel. Subscriber will immediately notify LN in writing on each event of an increase
in the Reference Number. At the reasonable request of LN, Subscriber wil certify in writing the then-current Reference
Number, If there is a change in the Reference Number, LN may, in its sole discretion, on at least 30 days prior written notice
to Subscriber, increase or decrease the Monthly Instaliment by an amount that does not exceed, on a percentage basis, the
change in the Reference Number,

Number of Government Professional Users: 18

3. Miscellaneous

Except as expressly revised in this Amendment, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement will remain in full force

and effect. If there are any conflicts or inconsistencies between this Amendment and the Agreement, this Amendment will
control,

4, Closed Offer

The prices and other terms are subject to change to if Subscriber has not submitied a signed original or copy on or before
42012017,

This Amendment does not bind either party until it has been accepted by bath parties. Subscriber may accept this
Amendment by signing below. LN will accept this Amendment by providing Subscriber with access to Lexis Advance.

ND: SLGovt:LexlsAdvance-UpgradeAmd-Jan2017 © 2017 LexisNexis. All nghts raserved
ID# 4829-7722-4257 Paga 20l 4




AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED BY:

Subscriber: ELLIS COUNTY AND DISTRICT ATTORNEY

[MUST BE COMPLETED BY SUBSCRIBER]

Autherized Subscriber Signature:

Printed Name:

Job Title:

Date:

NO SLGovi-LexisAdvance-UpgradeAmd.Jan2017 o © 2017 LexisNexis, Al rights reserved
D8 4820-7722-4257

Pagadofa




CUSTOMER INFORMATION (Please type or print):
°’g:u'}:’f;’9°a‘: Namey | ELLIS COUNTY AND DISTRICT ATTORNEY
8illing Frequency: | B Monthly O Annually
Physical Address Invoice Addrass
Street Address: 109 8. Jackson
City: Waxahachie
State: TX
Zip: 75165
County: Ellis
Telephone; 972.825,5215
Fax: §72.825.5047
Parent Company:
{If applicable)
Type of Organization:
[ Legistative [ sudicial (] executive

Professional User:

Suppori Staff:

Bar No:

Praclicing Area of Law:
Employer Identification Number;

Issuing Stale:

Dale Issued/Expiration Date: Organization Web Address:
Tax Exempl: Yes (ailtach Sales Tax Exemplion Cartificate) MSA: D Yes No
D No
. Slale Conltract No:
Il (If applicable}
PO Nao:
{If applicable)
Contacts:
Name Telephone Email
Installation: Kelli Wallace 972.825.5215 kelli.wallace@co.ellis.tx.us
Billing: Kelli Wallace 972.825.5215 kelh.waliace@co.ellis.tx.us
Policy/Legal Notification: Kelli Wallace 972.825 5215 kelii.wallace@co.ellis.tx.us
Scheduling/Training: Kelli Wallace 972.825.5215 kelli.wallace@co.ellis.tx.us
Name Telephone
Super Admin: Kelli Wallace 972.825.5215
Email IP Address

kelli.wallace@co.ellis.bx.us

ND SLGovi-LexisAdvance-UpgradeAmd-Jan2017
|D# 4820-7722-4257

© 2017 LexisNexis Al rights reserved
Pagedol4




CUSTOMER ID INFORMATION (Please type or print)

D HOLDERS® NaMES
(additional sheel attached  [X))

1D HoLoers'
TILES/PasTiONS

ID HoLbERS' EMAIL ADDRESSES

LOCATION/ADDRESS

ND SLGovi-LexisAdvance-UpgradeAmd-Jan2017

ID# 4820-77 22.4257

© 2017 LexisNexis. Afl rights reserved.
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= . J B usCM/Siate & Local Government
I_eXI S N exis* CONTRACT ADDENDUM

This Contract Addendum (“Addendum”) amends and supplements the lerms of the Subscription Agreement between
LexisNexis, a division of Reed Elsevier Inc. ("LN") and ELLIS CQUNTY AND DISTRICT ATTORNEY (“Subscriber™) for
access to and use of the Online Services, including any and alt amendments thereto (collectively the “Agreement”).

1. Term,
The term of this Addendum (the "Addendum") shall be coterminaus with the Agreement.

2. Govering Law; Applicable Law.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Agreement, the Agreement shall be governed by the law of the State in which
Subscriber is located (*Subscriber's State”). LN agrees to comply with all applicable laws of Subscriber's State in the
performance of its obligations under the Agreement. Furthermore, any provision of the Agreement which is contrary to the

law of Subscriber's State shail be deemed to be modified to the extent necessary to be permissible under Subscriber's State
law.

3. Non-Appropriation of Funds.

If sufficient funds are not appropriated or allocated for payment under the Agreement for any current or future fiscal
period, then Subscriber, at its option, may terminate the Agreement on the last day of any calendar month upon ten (10)
days prior written notice to LN, without future obligations, liabilities, or penallies to LN, except for amounts due up io the
time of termination. In addition, Subscriber shall certify and warrant in writing that sufficient funds have not been
appropriated to continue the Agreement for the next fiscal year.

4, Miscellaneous,

Except as expressly modified by this Addendum, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement will remain in full force and
effect and will be unaffected by this Addendum. In the event of a conflict er inconsisiencies between the Agreement and this
Addendum, this Addendum will control,

LN's acceptance of the terms of this Addendum shall be evidenced by its signature below or by providing Subscriber with
access to the Online Services.

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED BY:

ELLIS COUNTY AND DISTRICT ATTORNEY LexisNexis, a division of Reed Elsevier Inc.
SUBSCRIBER
BY: BY:
NAME: NAME:
TITLE: TITLE
DATE: DATE:
ND. USCM-SLG Conltract Amd-Sept2011 |D# 4820-6845-3642 ©2011 LexisNexis.

All rights reserved.




March 6, 2017 % ‘6

LexisNexis Risk Solutions

SCHEDULE A

Accurint for Government
{Per User Subscription)

Customer Name: ELLIS COUNTY AND DISTRICT ATTORNEY
Billgroup #:
LN Account Manager:  Abbey Willis

This Schedule A sets forth additional or amended terms and conditions for the use of the Accurint for
Govermnment services ("LN Services”), as set forth in the services agreement between Customer and LN or LN's
affiliate(s) for the LN Services {“"Agreemant”), to which this Schedule A is incorporated by reference. The LN
Services herein shail be provided by LexisNexis Risk Salutions FL Inc. {"LN"). Customer acknowledges that the
services provided under this Schedule A are non-FCRA services and are not “consumer reports” within the

meaning of the FCRA and Customer agrees not to use such reports in any manner that would cause them 1o be
characterized as “consumer reports”,

1. SCHEDULE A TERM

The term of this Schedule A will be 36 months beginning May 1, 2017 (the "Initial Term"). Following the Initial
Term, this Schedule A shall automatically renew for additional periods of twelve (12) months (each one, a
"Renewal Term"), unless written notice of termination is provided to either party at least sixty (60) days prior to
the expiration of the Initial Term or any Renewal Term. If an account is activated after the first day of a calendar
month, charges will not be pro-rated,

2. FEES
2.1 User Fees: The following table (the “Price Table") describes the agreed upon user fees (the “User Fees"):
Prica Table

Monthly Minimum Users: 7
Standard Features Fee: $76.00
Premium Featuras Fpe: N/A $0.00
Total Monthly User Fees (per User): $70.00
Total Monthly Minimum Amount: $490.00

All of the searches and reporis included in the attached Price Schedule ars referred to as the “Features”. The
User Fees include unlimited access to all Features, excluding those Features idantified herain as Excluded
Fealures but including the Premium Features lisied in the Prica Table. User Fees shall be due each month for;
(i) any User 1D upon which any search occurs during a calendar month; and (i) any User ID activated on
Customer's account which was not used to perform any searches and is not suspended or terminated by the
close of business on the last day of any calendar month. At the end of each 12-month period beginning on the
effective date hereof, User Fees will be increased 2%.
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2.2 Features Not Included: The following Features (“Excluded Features”) are not included in the User Fees
and shall in all cases be charged separately according to the pricing specified In the attached Price Schedule:

| American Board of Medical Speciallies Search and Report
Bankruptey Dockets
Bankruptey Documents
Canadian Phones
Comprehensive Healthcare Business Report
Comprehensive Healthcare Provider Report
. Court Search Wizard
| D&B Global Market Identifiers
| D&B Search
DE Corporation Search and Report
| Email Search
Flat Rate Healthcare Business Report
Flal Rate Healthcare Provider Report
Government Location Report
Identity Authenticate
Identity Verification
Medical. Employment Or Business Records Retrieval
MVR Reports (Driving Records)
News Searches
Online Batch Services
Property Deed Image
Provider Report Card
Provider Sanction Search and Report
Provider Search and Report
Real Time MVR
Real Time Person Search
Real Time Phone Search
SEC Filings
{ Virtual dentity Search and Report
Workplace Locator
XML

1

LN standard pricing will be In effect for any new features made generally avallable by LN subsequent to
the execution of this Schedule A.

2.3 Payment Amount: Customer shall pay to LN each month the greater of: (i) lotal User Fees and applicable
Transactional Fees; or (i) the total monthly minimum amount(s) as specified in the Price Table,

3. EXPIRATION

Unless otherwise accepted by LN, the terms herein are valid if the Schedule A is signed by the Customer and
received by LN on or before April 15, 2017,
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4. CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

This Schedule A contains the confidential pricing information of LN. Customer acknowledges that the disclosure
of such pricing information could cause competitive harm to LN, and as such, Customer agrees to maintain this
Schedule A in trust and confidence and take reasonable precautions against disclosure to any third party.

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED BY: ELLIS COUNTY AND DISTRICT ATTORNEY
Signed:;

Name:

Title:

Date:
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Accurint for Government
{Updated January 12, 2017)

{Plan 44)

{Pricing is per hit unless otherwise indicated. All searches/reports with a price of $0.00 are considered

"Standard Features" and are included in Subscription plan.
PRICE SCHEDULE {Subscription

FEATURES PRICE
Advanced Motor Vehicle Search $0.00
Advanced Person Search $0.00
Automated Valuation Model (AVM) Report $0.00
American Board Of Medical Specialties Search $1.00
American Board Of Medical Specialties Report $5.00
Associates ("Next Steps") $0.00
Bankruptcies, Liens & Judgments Search $0.00
Bankruptcy Search $0.00
Bankruptey Report . $0.00
Bankruptcy Docket Sheet ($0.50 For First 5 Pages & $0.20 Per Page Thereafter) {not $0.50
discountable ;
Bankruptcy Documents (Per Page, Up To Max Charge Of $6 Per Document) (not $0.20
discountable) )
Boolean Search $0.00
Business Credit $0.00
Business Credit Report $0.00
Business InstantiD $0.00
Business InstantiD & FraudDefander $0.00
Business Search $0.00
Businesses In The News (not discountable) $5.00
Canadian Phones $0.40
Case Audit Compliance $0.00
Case Connect Deconfliction Alerts $0.00
Civil Courts Search (Report Included) $0.00
CLIA Report $0.00
Concealed Weapons Permit $0.00
Corporation Filings (Report Included Except In Delaware) $0.00
Court Search Wizard (Additional Fees May Apply; Orders Ara Non-Refundable) --
~County Civil Lower & Upper Courl - 7 Year (not discountable) $35.00
-County Civil Lower & Upper Courl - 10 Year (not discountable) $40.00
-County Criminal - 7 Year (not discountable) $25.00
-County Criminal - 10 Year (not discountable) $30.00
-Federal Diviston Civil - 7 Year (not discountable) $16.00
-Federal Division Civil - 10 Year (not discountable) $25.00
-Federal Divislon Criminal - 7 Year (not discountable) $16.00
-Federal Division Criminal - 10 Year (not discountable) $25.00
-Statewide Criminal (not discountable) $24.00
Criminal Records $0.00
Criminal Records Report 50.00
DEA Conlrolled Substances License Search $0.00
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Death Records $0.00
Death Records Report $0.00
Delaware Corporations (not discountable) $1.00
Delaware Corporations Report (not discountable) $11.00
Disclesed Entity Service $0.00
Driver Licenses $0.00
Dun & Bradstreat (D&B) Search $0.25
Dun & Bradstreet (D&B) Global Market Identifiers Search $3.75
Email Search $0.40
FAA Ajreraft (Report Included) $0.00
FAA Filots (Report Included) $0.00
Federal Civil Court Records Search (charged per ssarch) $2.00
Federal Criminal Court Records Search $0.00
Federal Fireaarms & Explosives $0.00
Federal Employer ID Numbers (FEIN) $0.00
Fictitioug Business Name $0.00
Foreclosures Search (Report Included) $0.00
Hunting/Fishing Licenses $0.00
Identity Authenticate (charged per search) $1.25
Identity Verification (charged per search) $0.60
InstantlD Consumer Search $0.00
Instant!D Consumer & FraudDefender Search $0.00
Internet Domains $0.00
Liens & Judgments $0.00
Liens & Judgments Report $0.00
Marriages / Divorces Search $0.00

Medical, Employment and Business Records Retrieval =

-Medical, Employee Or Business Recard Retrieval With Authorization {not

discountable) ALY
-Medical, Employee Or Business Record Retrieval With Authorization And Affidavit $72.50

(not discountable) i
-Medical, Employee Or Business Record Retrieval By Subpoena (not discountable) $87.50
-Canvassing Up To § Custedians (not discountable) $50.00
-Canvassing From 5 To 10 Custodians (not discountable) $100.00
-Canvassing Above 10 Custodians, Per Custodian (not discountable) $10.00
-Chronological Sorting (charged per page) {not discountable) $0.03
-Pagination Only {charged per page} {not discountable) $0.10
-Research And Identify Custodial Location $0.00
- _Long distance charges, phane charges, initizl and follow up calls $0.00
-Prepare And Deliver Notice And Subpoena For Signature (If Required) $0.00
-Deliver Notice To All/3rd Party Notices $0.00
~Serve Subpoena To Cuslodian Of Record $0.00
-Pick-Up Scheduling And Two {2) Field Trips $0.00
-Mileage $0.00
-Retumn Record Review For Completeness And Legibility $0.00
-Rush Fee (One Way) (not discountable} $25.00
-Witness Fee (Pass Thraugh Fees May Be Charged) $0.00

Page S of 11 256501.2v2

Accurint for Government (Plan 44)



March 6, 2017

-Deposition Trip Fee (not discountable) $20.00
-Deposition Certification Fee (not discountable) $20.00
-Custodial Fee (Pass Through Fees May Be Charged) $0.00
-Custodial Fee Camrying Fee (10% of Pass Thru Fees May Be Charged) $0.00
-Hard Copy Per Page, Authorization (not discountable) $0.50
-Hard Copy Per Page, Subpoena, Includes Pagination And Sealing If Required (not $0.50
discountable} -
-Hard Copy, Shipping Cost (Pass Through Fees May Be Charged) $0.00
-Sales/Revenue Taxes (Pass Through Fees May Be Charged) $0.00
~-X-Ray Duplication (not discountable) $17.50
-Fax Or Efectronic Receipt Of Authorization For The Release Of Records $0.00
-Phone Charges $0.00
-Authorization Cover Sheet Preparation And Delivery Per Location $0.00
-Record Receipt And Review {QA) $0.00
-Electronic Posting Of Record, Per Fage $0.00
-Hospital Charting {charged per page) (not discountable) $0.25
-Maximum Spend Without Client Autharization, MRR * (not discountable) $75.00
-Maximum Spend Without Client Authorization, X-Ray Duplication * (not discountable) $210.00
“Default Can Be Lower Or Higher Based On Customer Specificalions -
Motor Vehicles Report $0.00
MVR Reports (Driving Records)** (plus state fee listed below) (charged per search) {not $5.00
discountable) :
-Alabama 3-Year {not discountable) $0.75
-Detaware 3-Year (not discountable) $25.00
-Flarida 3-Year (not discountable) $8.10
-Floridz 7-Year (not discountable) $10.10
-lllinois (not discountable) $12,00
-Indiana (not discountable) $7.50
-lowa {not discountable) $8.50
-Kansas {not discountable) $8.70
-Maine 3-Year {not discountable) $7.00
-Minnesota 5Year (not discountable) $5.00
-Mississippi 3-Year (not discountable) $14.00
-Nebraska 5-Year (not discourntable) $3.00
-North Caralina 3/7-Year (not discountable) $10.00
~-Rhode Isiand 3-Year (not discountable) $20.00
-South Carolina 3/10-Year (not discountable) $7.25
~Tennessee 3-Year (not discountable) $7.00
-Utah (not discountable) $9.00
-Vermont 3-Year (not discountable) $17.00
-West Virginia 7-Year (not discountable) £9.00
** Customer will have access to and use of the MVR Reports (Driving Records)
materials and features. MVR Reports (Driving Records) fees are subject to change -
without notice.
National Motor Vehicle Accident Search & Report (not discountable) $3.00
National UCC Filings (Report Included) $0.00
NCPDP (National Council for Prescription Drug Programs) Search $0.00
NCPDP (National Council for Prescription Drug Programs) Report $0.00
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Nelghbors {"Next Steps™) $0.00
NPI Data Search $0.00
NPI Report $£0.00
Official Records Search (Report Included) $0.00
OSHA Investigalive Reports Search $1.00
Passport Validation $0.00
People At Work Search $0.00
Peaople In The News (not discountable) $5.00
Person Alests Monitoring (Monthly Monitoring Transactions Per Acct.) (Alerts Charged _
At Regular Price)
-1-50 $0.00
-51 - 250 $0.00
-251 - 500 $£0.00
-501 - 1,000 $0.00
-1,001 - 5,000 $0.00
-5,001 - 25,000 $0.00
-25,001 - 100,000 $0.00
Professional Licenses (Report Included) $0.00
Property Assessmeni Search $0.00
Property Assessment Report £0.00
Property Deed Search $0.00
Property Deed Repart (excluding Deed Image) $0.00
Property Deed Image (additional charge when ordered from within Property Reports) $8.00
{not discountable) ;
Property Search (Property Assessments, Deeds & Mortgages) $0.00
Property Report (Property Assessments, Deeds & Morigages, excluding Deed Image) $0.00
Provider Search $0.25
Provider Report $5.00
Provider Report Card (charged per search) $5.00
Provider Sanction Search (charged per search) 50.25
Provider Sanction Report $5.00
Real Time Person Search {charged per search) $3.50
Real Time Phone Search $0.50
Relatives ("Next Steps”) $0.00
Relatives, Neighbors & Assaciates ("Next Steps®) £0.00
Relavint Visual Link Analysis (Per Diagram) $0.00
Satellite Image Search $0.00
SEC Filings Search $3.50
Sexual Offenders (Report Included) $0.00
SIRIS $0.00
USA Patriot Act $0.00
Virtual identity Search & Report $2.00
Voter Registrations $0.00
Watercraft $0.00
Watercraft Report $0.00
WorkPlace Locator {not discountable) $3.50
Reports
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Asset Report: Property Deeds & Assessments, Vehicle Registrations, Watercraft, FAA

Pilots, FAA Aircraft. and UCC Filings. §0.00

Business Link Report (charged per search) _ $5.00

Comprehensive Reporl (Best Value): Summary Report, Associates, Bankruptcy,

Concealed Weapons Permits, Criminal Records, DEA Controlled Substances License

Search, Driver's Licenses, FAA Aircraft, FAA Pilots, Federal Firearms & Explosives

License Search, Hunting/Fishing Permits, Liens/Judgments, National Motor Vehicle $0.00

Accldent Search & Report, Neighbors, People at Work, Phones Plus, Possible

Education, Professional Licenses, Property, Relatives (3 Degrees), Sexual Offenders,

UCC Filings, Vehicle Registrations, Voter Registration and Watercraft.

Contact Card Report: Summary Report: Names Assoclated with Subject, Contact List:

At Home, At Work, Through Family, Through Associates, Through Neighbors, Possible $3.50

Relocation, Address Summary and Phones Plus (optional).

Entitement Report: Summary Report, Phones Plus, Bankruptcy, Liens/Judgments,

UCC Filings, Pacple At Work, Driver's Licenses, Vehicle Registrations, Property,

Watereraft, FAA Pilots, FAA Alrcraft, Professiona! Licenses, Associales, Relatives (3 $0.00

Degrees), Criminal Records And Sexual Offenders. Results Can Be Resiricted By The

User To Their Applicable Dates Of Interast.

Finder Report: Address Summary, Others Using SSN, Date/Location Where SSN

Issued, Phone Summary, Current Listed Phones, Unverified Phones With Type And

Date Indicators, Current Neighbor Phones, Possible Relative Phones (2 Degrees), $0.00

Possible Assaciate Phones, Phones At Historical Addresses, Bankruptcey Filings And

Corporate Affiliations.

Government Location Report (charged per search) $1.00

Summary Report: Address Summary, Others Using SSN, Date/Location Where SSN

Issued, Census Data, Bankrupicy Indicator, Property Indicator And Corporate $0.00

Affiliations Indicator.

Comprehensive Address Report: (Base Report Features: Current And Previous $0.00

Residents And Phones At Address) -
Addltional Report Options: -
-Bankruptey $0.00
-Businesses At Address $0.00
-Concealed Weapons Permit Search $0.00
-Criminal Records Search $0.00
-Criminal Records Report $0.00
-Driver Licenses At Address $0.00
-Hunting/Fishing License Search $0.00
-Liens And Judgments $0.00
-Motor Vehicles Registered At Address $0.00
-Neighborhioed Profile (2010 Census) $0.00
-Neighbors At Address $0.00
-Property Ownership Current / Previous $0.00
-Sexual Offenders Search (Report included) $0.00

Comprehensive Business Report (Base Report Features; Name and TIN Variaticns, $0.00

Parent Company, and Industry Infoermation) .
Additional Repart Optlions: -
-Associated Businesses $0.00
-Associated People $0.00
-Bankrupley $0.00
-Business Registrations $0.00
-Corporation Filings $0.00
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-Dun & Bradstreet Records (not discountable) $3.75
-FAA Aircraft £0.00
-Internat Domain Names $0.00
-IRS 5500 3$0.50
-Liens and Judgments $0.00
-Motor Vehiclas $0.00
-Properties $0.00
-UCC Filings $0.00
-Watercraft $0.00
Custom Comprehensive Report (Base Report Features: Others Using Same SSN, Date
and Location where SSN Issued, Company Header, Address Summary, Possible $£0.00
Education, Comprehensive Report Summary)
Additional Report Opfions: =
-Associates $0.00
-Bankruptey $0.00
-Criminal Records $0.00
-DEA Controlled Substances l.icense Search $0.00
-Driver Licenses Infarmation $0.00
-Email Search $0.40
-Federal Firearms & Explosives License Search £0.00
-Liens And Judgments $0.00
-Motor Vehicle(s) Registration (Watercraft & Boat Trailers Included) $0.00
-National Motor Vehicle Accident Search & Report $0.00
-Neighborhaod Profile (2010 Census) $0.00
~Neighbors (Up To 6 Neighbors At 10 Different Addresses) $0.00
-People At Work $0.00
-Phones Plus $0.50
-Professional Licenses (Report Included) $0.00
-Properties $0.00
-Relatives (Up to 3 Degrees of Separation) $0.00
-Sexual Offenders $0.00
-Supplemental Data Sources $0.00
-UCC Filings $0.00
Flat Rate Comprehensive Healthcare Business Report (includes Base Report Features $10.00
and Additional Report Options listed below) :
Comprehensive Healthcare Business Report (Base Report Fealures: Name_. Address $0.50
and Phone Variations; Parent Company, ID Numbers and Industry Information) *
Additional Report Options; -
-Associated Businesses $1.00
-Associated People $1.00
-Bankruptey {charged per search) $1.00
-Business Phone Matches $0.25
-Business Registrations $0.25
-Corporation Filings $1.00
-Dun & Bradsireet Records (not discountable) $3.75
-FAA Alrcraft $0.25
-internet Domain Names $0.25
-IRS 5500 50.50
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-Liens And Judgments (charged per search) $0.25
-Motor Vehicles $0.75
-Properties $1.00
-Sanctions $0.50
-UCC Filings $0.50
-Verification $0.75
-Watercraft $1.00
Flat Rate Comprehensive Healthcare Provider Report (includes Base Report Features $6.00
and Additional Report Options listed below) '
Comprehensive Healthcara Provider Report (Base Report Features; Gender, Date of $0.50
Birth, Social Security Number, Tax ID(s) UPIN and NPI number) )
Additional Report Options:; -
-Additional Deceased Data Sources $0.00
-Associates $0.00
-Bankruplcy (charged per search) {not discountable) $0.25
-Business Address Summary $0.25
-Business Affiliations $0.50
-Business Phone Matches $0.25
-DEA Licenses $0.25
-Degrees $0.00
-Education $0.50
-Group Affiliations $0.50
-GSA Sanctions (charged per search) $0.50
-Hospital Affiliations $0.50
-Liens And Judgments (charged per search) $0.25
-Medicai Licenses {charged per search) $1.00
-Possible Criminal Records {charged per search) $0.25
-Professional Licenses (charged per search) $1.00
-Sanctions (Disciplinary) (charged per search) $0.50
-Sexual Offenses (charged per search) $1.00
-Specialties 30.00
-Verification $0.75
Online Batch
Advanced Person Search 30.50
Deceased Person $0.25
Address (Single) $0.13
Address {Multiple) $0.16
Walerfall Phones: Directory Assistance Malch, Address And Nama Variations, Co-
Residents, Phones Plus & Relatives; Add-Ons Possible Relocation, Neighbors & $0.23
People At Work (Single)
Waterfall Phones: Directory Assistance Match, Address And Name Varialions, Co-
Residents, Phones Plus & Relatives; Add-Ons Possible Relocation, Neighbors & $0.25
People At Work (Multiple)
Waterfall Phone with Address (single) $0.25
Waterfall Phone with Address (multiple) $0.30
Address and/or Phone Confirmation (per input) (single) $0.03
Address and/or Phane Confirmation (per input) (multiple) $0.04
Phones Plus $0.50
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Real Time Phone Search £0.50
Real Time Motor Vehicle Registrations $1.50
Property - Add Up To Five Properiies Owned By The Subject $1.00
Consumer InstantiD $0.65
Consumer InstantiD With Fraud Defender $0.95
Consumer InstantlD With Red Flags Rule $0.90
Business InstantiD $1.30
Business InstantlD With Fraud Defender $1.30
Multiple = 2 Or More Phones/Addresses Retumed -
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LexisNexis Risk Solutions Government Application & Agreement

The information submitted on this Application will be used to determine the applicant’s eligibility for accessing the services and
products of LexisNexis Risk Sclutions FL Inc, and its affiliates (hereinafter “LN"). To avoid delay, please provide all information
requested. By submitting this Application, the applicant hereby authorizes LN to independently verify the informatlon submitted
and perform research about the individuals identifled. Acceptance of this Application does not automatically create a business
relationship between LN and the applicant. LN reserves the right to reject this Application with or without cause and to raquest
additional information, Applicant acknowledges and understands that LN will only allow applicant access to the LN Services If
applicant’s credentials can be verified in accordance with LN's internal credentialing procedures.

Sectian § — Agency Information - please do not use abbreviations
' Main phone number for address®:

Full legal name of agency:

*If this Is a cell, additlonal documents may be requirad
If this application is for an additional account, Parent account number: Fax number:

Physical Address where LN services will be accessed — Previous addrass if at the current address less than 6 mos:
P.Q. Bax/Mait Drops cannot be accepted (street, city, state, zlp):

Waebsite address: External Agency iP Address (https://www.whatlsmylP.com):
External Agency IP. Range — From: External Agency IP Range — To:
Agency information:
Federal Government {7] Federal Law Enforcement [ Local/Municipal Government
| ] State Government [] State Law Enforcement [] Local/Municipal Law Enforcement
L] Other {please explain):

Section Il - Administrator and Main Contact Information
(for additional administrators, please provide additional sheets)

Product Administratar or Maln Contact {first & last name); Title;

E-Mail Address: Admin |P Address:

Required for tacal and municipal agencies

Administrator Home Address (street, city, state, 2ip): Administrator Date of Birth;
Section Il - Billing Information

Billing Contact {first & last name);| check here if same as Adminlstrator [l Title:

Billing Address (street, city, state, zip): Telephone:

E-Mail Addrass: Salas Tax Exempt:
(I No [ Yes — please provide proof of exemption

| Do you require a PO number on invoice:
0] No [ Yes |f Yes, provide PO Number:

Section IV = Business-to-Business Vendor Reference
Required for local and municipal agencies:

Company Name: Contact:
Business Address (street, city, state, zip): Contact Phone Number:
€-mail Address; Account Number (if applicable):
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Section V — Site Visits
Site visits may be required to assure Applicant eligibility for LN products or services. By submitting this Application, Applicant agrees
to authorize a site visit by LN or its approved third-party, and agrees to cooperate In its completion. If the contact for coordinating
the site visit is not Identified above as the Administrator, please provide the site visit contact’s information below:
Contact Name: Contact Phone:

Contact Emall Addrass:

Section VI — Terms and Conditions
Terms and conditions gaverning the use of the LN Services are avatiable online at

K Is.com, m nt and are incarporated Into this Application & Agreement by reference as if
stated in full herein. By signing below Applicant expressly certifies it has read the additional terms and conditions and agreas to be
bound by them.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that | am authorized to execute this Application & Agreement on behalf of the Agency listed above and that | have
direct knowledge of the facts stated above.

Applicant Signature: Date Signed:

Applicant Name: Title:
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Non-FCRA Addendum to the LexisNexis Master Terms and Conditions (form LNMTC)

This Non-FCRA Addendum (the “Non-FCRA Addendum”) is entered Into as of (the "Effective Date"”), by and betwean

LexisNexis Risk Solutions FL Inc. and its Affiliates (hereinafter, "LNRSFL"), with its principa! place of business located at 1000
Alderman Drive, Alpharetta, Georgla 30005 and

{herelnafter, “Customer”), with its principal place of business located at
, €ach Individually referred to as the “Party” and collectively as the *Parties.”

WHEREAS, Customer has executed the LexisNexis Master Terms and Conditions (form LNMTC) (the "Master Terms") for the LN
Services (as deflned In the Master Terms); and

WHEREAS, the Partles wish to add certain terms and conditions to the Master Terms to govem the provision of Non-FCRA LN
Services (as defined below).

NOW, THEREFORE, LNRSFL and Customer agree to be mutually bound by the additional terms and conditions of this Non-FCRA

Addendum, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby
agree as follows:

1. Non-FCRA Use Restrictions. The LN Services provided pursuant to this Non-FCRA Addendum and described In a Schedule A
(as defined in the Master Terms) as Non-FCRA are not provided by “consumer reporting agencies,” as that term is defined in the
Fair Credit Reporting Act (15 U.5.C. § 1681, et seq.) (“FCRA”) and da not constitute “consumer reports,” as that term is defined in
the FCRA (the "Non-FCRA LN Services”). Accordingly, the Non-FCRA LN Services may not be used in whole or in part as a
factor in determining eligibility for credit, insurance, employment or another purpose in connection with which a consumer report
may be used under the FCRA. Further, (A) Customer certifies that it will not use any of the information it receives through the
Non-FCRA LN Services to determine, in whole or in part an individual's eligibility for any of the following products, services or
transactions: (1) credit or insurance to be used primarily for personal, family or household purposes; (2) employment purposes;
(3) a license or other benefit granted by a government agency; or (4) any other product, service or transaction in connection with
which a consumer report may be used under the FCRA or any similar state statute, including without limitation apartment rental,
ched-cashing, or the opening of a deposit or transaction account; (B) by way of darification, without limiting the foregoing,
Customer may use, except as otherwise prohibited or limited by this Non-FCRA Addendum, information received through the Non-
FCRA LN Services for the following purposes: (1) to verify or authenticate an individual's identity; (2) to prevent or detect fraud or
other unlawful activity; (3) to locate an individual; (4) to review the status of g legal proceeding; (5) to collect a debt, provided
that such debt collection does not constitute in whole or in part, a determination of an Individual consumer’s eligibility for credit or
Insurance to be used primarily for personal, family or household purposes; or (6) to determine whether to buy or sell consumer
debt or a portiolio of consumer debt in 2 commerdal secondary market transaction, provided that such determination does not
constitute In whole or In part, a determination of an individual consumer’s eligibifity for credit or insurance to be used primarily for
personal, famlly or household purposes; (C) specifically, if Customer is using the Non-FCRA LN Services in connection with
collection of 8 consumer debt on its own behalf, or on behalf of a third-party, Customer shall not use the Non-FCRA LN Services:
(1) to revoke consumer credit; (2) to accelerate, set or change repayment terms; or (3) for the purpose of determining a
consumer’s eligibility for any repayment plan; provided, however, that Customer may, consistent with the certification and
limitations set forth in this Section 1, use the Non-FCRA LN Services for identifying, locating, or contacting a consumer in
connection with the collection of a consumer's debt or for priaritizing collection activities; and (D) Customer shall not use any of
the information it receives through the Non-FCRA LN Services to take any “adverse action,” as that term is defined in the FCRA.

2. General. Customer and LNRSFL agree that: (f) capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein shall have the
meanings ascribed to them in the Master Terms; (i) this Non-FCRA Addendum modifies and amends only those spedfic terms of
the Master Terms expressly referenced herein; and (iil) all tarms of the Master Terms are hereby restated as if written herein, shall
remain in full force and effect, and shall constitute the legal valid, binding and enforceable obligations of the parties; and (iv) the
LexisNexis Risk Solutions Application, the Master Terms, the Non-FCRA Addendum and the applicable Schedules A are collectively
referred to as the "Agreement” for purposes of governing the provision and use of the Non-FCRA LN Services.

AUTHORIZATION AND ACCEPTANCE OF TERMS
I HEREBY CERTIFY that I am authorized to execute this Non-FCRA Addendum on behalf of the Customer listed sbove,
CUSTOMER:

Signature

Print Name

Title

Dated {mm/dd/yy)
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NON-FCRA PERMISSIBLE USE CERTIFICATION — GOVERNMENT

Customer (Agency) Name:

DBA;

Address:

City, State, Zip: ’

Contact Name: Phone:
EQUIRED ur pu

Definitions. Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, (15 U.5.C. § 6801, et seq.) and related state laws (collectively, the "GLBA™)
Drivers Privacy Protection Act, (18 U.S.C. § 2721 et seq.) and related state laws (collectively, the "DPPA")

Law Enforcement Agencies Qnly: Review and, if appropriate, certify to the following: Customer represents and warrants that it will
use the LN Services solely for law enforcement purposes, which comply with applicable privacy laws Induding, but not limited to the
GLBA and the DPPA. To certify, check here: [] Proceed to SECTION 3. QUALIFIED ACCESS

SECTION 1. GLBA EXCEPTION/PERMISSIBLE PURPOSE - NOT APPLICABLE TO LAW ENFORCEMENT

Some LN Services use and/or display nonpublic personal information that Is governed by the privacy provisions of the GLBA. Customer
certifies it has the permissible purposes under the GLBA to use and/or obtain such information, as marked below, and Customer further
certifies it will use such information cbtalned from LN Services only for such purpose(s) selected below or, if applicable, for the
purpase(s) indicated by Customer electronically while using the LN Services, which purpose(s) will apply to searches performed during
such electronic session:

] No applicable GLBA exception/permissible use. Proceed to SECTION 2. DFPA PERMISSIBLE USES

(At least one (1) must be checked to be permitted access to GLBA data)

H As necessary to effect, administer, or enforce a transaction requested or authorized by the consumer,
As necessary to effect, administer, or enforce a transaction requested or authorized by the consumer by verifying the
identification information contained in applications.
|| To protect against or prevent actual or potential fraud, unautharized transactions, claims or other liability.
In required institutional risk contro! programs.

In resolving consumer disputes or inquiries.
Use by persons, or thelr representatives, holding a legal or beneficial Interest relating to the consumer.

Use by persons acting in a fidudary or representative capadity on behalf of the consumer.
In complying with federal, state, or local laws, rules, and other applicable legal requirements.
To the extent specifially permitted or required under other provisions of law and in accordance with the Right to
Finandial Privacy Act of 1978, to law enforcement agendes (including a Federal functional regulator, the Secretary of
Treasury, a State Insurance authority, or the Federal Trade Commission), self-regulatory organizations, or for an
investigation on a matter refated to public safety.

SECTION 2. DPPA PERMISSIBLE USES - NOT APPLICABLE TO LAW ENFORCEMENT

Some LN Services use and/or display personal information, the use of which is governed by the DPPA. Customer certifies It has a
permissible use undes the DPPA to use and/or obtsin such information and Customer further certifies it will use such information
obtained from LN Services only for one (1) or more of the purpases selected below or for the purpose(s) indicated by Customer
electronically while using the LN Services, which purpose(s) will apply to searches performed during such electronic session:

d No permissible use. Proceed ta SECTION 3. QUALIFIED ACCESS
(At least one (1) must be checked to be permitted access to DPPA data)

Ll For use in connection with any civil, criminal, administrative, or arbitral proceeding in any federal, state, or local court or
agency or before any self-regulatory body, including the sesvice of process, investigation in anticipation of litigation, and
the execution or enforcement of judgments and orders, or pursuant to an order of a federal, state, o local court.
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] For use in the normal course of business by a legitimate business or its agents, employess, or contractors, but anly—
{A} to verify the accuracy of personal information submitted by the individual to the business or its agents, employees,
or contractors; and

(8) if such Information as so submitted is not correct or is no longer correct, to obiain the correct information, but only

for the purposes of preventing fraud by, pursuing legal remedies against, or recovering on a dabt or security Interest
_against, the individual.

H Use by a government agency, but only in carrying out its functions.
Use by any person acting on behalf of a government agency, but only in camrying out the agency’s functions.
Ul Use by an insurer (or its agent) in connection with daims investigation activities or antifraud activities,
In connection with motor vehicle safety or theft, or driver safety (except by or for a motar vehicle manufacturer).
Use by an employer or its agents or insurer to obtain or verify Information relating to a holder of a commerdial driver's
license that is required under Chapter 313 of Title 49 of the United States Code.

I % For use in providing notice to the owners of towed or impounded vehicles.
For use in connection with the aperation of private toll transportation facilities.

With regard to the information that iIs subject to the DPPA, some state laws’ permissible uses may vary from the parmissible uses
identified above. In such cases, some state Information may not be avallable under each permissible use listed above and/or Customer
may be asked to certify to a permissible use permitted by applicable state law to obtain information from a specific state,

Custamer agrees and certifies it will use the information described above only in accordance with the permissible uses selectad above
or those selected subsequently in connection with a specific information request,

SECTION 3. QUALIFIED ACCESS

Certain users ("Authorized Users”) may be able to obtaln full social security numbers (nine (9) digits) and driver's license numbers
(collectively, QA Data™), when appropriate, through some LN Services. Only those users that are within the Authorized User List
below, and that use QA Data for an Authorized Use identified below, may qualify. To potentially qualify as an Authorized User,

Customer must certify that its business is within the Authorized User List below and #s use of QA Data is within the Authorized Use List
below.

O Customer is NQT requesting access to QA Data. Proceed to SECTION 4. DEATH MASTER FILE
{3 Customer is requesting access to QA Data. Complete the sections below.
What department will be using QA Data?

SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBERS
(| Not an authorized user. Proceed to DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBERS

1. AUTHORIZED USER (At least one (1) must be checked to receive Sodal Security Numbers}

| I Federal, state or local government agency with law enforcement responsibiities.
Special investigative unit, subrogation department and daims depastment of a private or public insurance company for the

purpases of detecting, Investigating or preventing fraud.

[} | Financial institution for the purposes of (a) detecting, investigating or preventing Fraud, (b) compliance with federal or state

laws or regulations, (c) collecting debt on their own behalf, and (d) such other uses as shali be appropriate and lawiul.

Collection department of a areditor.

Collection company acting on behalf of a creditor or on its own behalf.

Other public or private entity for the purpose of detecting, investigating or preventing fraud. Describe your business:

2. AUTHORIZED USE (At least one (1) must be checked to receive Social Security Numbers)

Location of suspects or criminals.

Location of non-custodial parents allegedly owing child support and ex-spouses allegedty owing spousal support.
Location of individuals alieged to have failed to pay taxes or other lawful debts.

Identity verification.

Other uses similar to those described above. Describe your use:
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By selecting above, the Customer certifies that it is an Autharized User, and that it will use Social Security Numbers only for the
purpose(s) it designated on the Authorized Use List and for no other purpose(s).

DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBERS

a

Not an authorized user. Proceed to SECTION 4. DEATH MASTER FILE

1. AUTHORIZED LISER (At least one (1) must be checked to receive Driver's License Numbers)

a

Federa), state or locat government agency with law enforcement onsibilities.
Spedal investigative unit, subrogation department and daims department of a private or public insurance company for the
purpases of detecting, Investigating or preventing fraud.

U Financial Institution for the purposes of (a) detecting, investigating or preventing fraud, (b} compliance with federal or state
laws or regulations, (c) collecting debt on their own behalf, and (d) such other uses as shall be appropriate and lawful.
_B Collection department of a creditor.
Callection company acting on behalf of a creditor or on its own behalf.

=

Other public or private entity for the purpose of detecting, investigating or preventing fraud. Describe your business:

2. AUTH

ORIZED USE (At least one (1) must be checked to receive Driver's License Numbers)

-

Location of suspects or criminals.
Location of non-custodial parents allegedly owing child support and ex-spouses allegedly owing spousal support.

Location of individuals alleged to have failed to pay taxes or other lawful debis.

| Identity verification.

B

Other uses similar to those described above. Describe your use:

By selecting above, the Customer certifies that it is an Authorized User, and that it will use Driver’s Licanse Numbers only for the
purpose(s) it designated an the Autharized Use List and for no other purpasa(s).

SECTION 4. DEATH MASTER FILE

For access to Limited Access DMF Data only.

O
L

No permissible purpose. Proceed to AUTHORIZATION AND ACCEPTANCE OF TERMS
Definitions. For purposes of this Certification, these terms are defined as follows:

2. DMF Agreement: The Limited Access Death Master Flle Non-federal Licensee Agreement for Use and Resale executed
by LexisNexis Risk Data Retrieval Services LLC, on behalf of itself, its affiliates and subsidiaries, and is and their
successors, with the federal government (NTIS, as below defined). The DMF Agreement form Is found at
www lexjspexis.com/risk/DMEDocuments.

b. Certification Form: The Umited Access Death Master File Subscriber Certification Form executed by LexisNexis Risk
Data Retrieval Services LLC, on behalf of itself, its affiliates and subsidiaries, and its and their successors, with the

federal govermment (NTIS, as below defined). The Cedification Form s found at
www lexisnexis. com/risk/OMFDocuments.

¢ DMF: The federal Death Master File.

d. NTIS: National Technical Information Service, U.S. Department of Commerce

e. Open Access DMF: The DMF product made avallable through LN, which obtins the datz from NTIS, and which does
not include DMF with respect to any deceased individual at any time during the three-calendar-year period beginning on
the date of the individual’s death, Open Access DMF data should not be accessed pursuant to this Certifiation but should
be accessed pursuant to a customer contract for such DMF data that is not Limited Access DMF,

f. Limited Access DMF:  Limited Access DMF includes DMF data with respect to any deceased individual at any time
during the three-calendar-year period beginning on the date of the Individual's death, Limited Access DMF is made
available through LN as a Certified Person, by NTIS. This Certification governs Customear’s access to Limited Access DMF
from LN (or the applicable LN affifiate), whether full or partial Limited Access DMF records or indicators of deceased
status, and via any format, including online, XML feed, or in-house file processing through LN,
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II. Certification.

Customer’s access to the Umited Access DMF requires certification of purpose, as required by 15 CFR Part 1110 and section 1001

of Title 18, United States Code. Customer hereby certifies that it has the indicated permissible purpose(s) under part (a) of this

Section I ("Certification") and that it mesls the requirements of part (b) of this Section II:

(a) Such Customer has a legitimate fraud prevention Interest, or has a legitimate business purpose pursuant to a law,
governmental rule, regulation, or fiduciary duty, will use the Limited Access DMF only for such purpose(s), and specifies the
basis for so certifying as (choose any applicable purposes that apply to Customer’s use):

[J Legitimate Fraud Prevention Interest: Customer has a legitimate fraud prevention interest to detect and
Eevent fraud and/or to confirm identities across its commerdial business and/or government activities.

Legitimate Business Purpose Pursuant to 2 Law, Governmental Rule, Regulation, or Fiduciary Duty:
Customer has one or more of the purpases permitted under 42 USC 1306c Induding freud prevention and ID verification
purposes. Customer’s specific purpase(s) for obtaining Limited Access DMF data under this Certification is:

[ Fraud Prevention and identity verification purposes
] For uses permitted or required by taw

[] For uses permitted o required by governmental ruies
[] For uses permitted or required by regulation

0 For uses necessary to fulfill or avoid violating fiduclary duties
and

(b) Customer has systems, facilities, and procedures In place to safeguard Limited Access DMF, and experience in maintaining the
confidentiality, security, and appropriate use of such information, pursuant to requirements similar to the requirements of
section 6103(p)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, and

(c} Customer agrees to satisfy the requirements of such section 6103(p)(4) as if such section applied to Customer,

HI. Flow-down Agreement Terms and Conditions

The Parties agree that the following terms and conditions are applicable to Recipient and ordering, access to, and use of Limited
Access DMF;

1. Compliance with Terms of Agreement and CFR. Recipient of Limited Access DMF must comply with the terms of the
Agreement and the requirements of 15 CFR Part 1110, as though set forth as a Subscriber therein, and Redpients may not
further distribute the Limited Accass DMF.

2. Change in Status. Should Recipient’s status change such that it would no longer have a permissible purpose to access
Limited Access DMF under this Addendum, Recipient agrees to immediately notify LN in writing in the manner and format
required for notices under the Contract. Should Recipient cease to have access rights to Limited Access DMF, Recipient shall
destroy all Limited Access DMF, and will certify to LN in writing that Is has destroyed all such DMF.

3. Security and Audit. Recipient will at all imes have security provisions In place to protect the Limited Access DMF from being
visible, searchable, harvestable or in any way discoverable on the World Wide Web. Redipient understands that any
successful attempt by any person to galn unauthorized access to ar use of the Limited Access DMF provided by LN may result
in immediate termination of Reciplent’s access and this Addendum. In addition, any successful attempt by any person to gain
unauthorized access may under certain circumstances result in penalties as prescribed in 15 CFR § 1110.200 levied on
Recipient and the person attempting such access. Recipient will kake appropriate action to ensure that all parsons accessing
the Limited Access DMF it abtains from LN are aware of their potential liability for misuse or attempting to gain unauthorized
access. Any such access or attemptad access Is a breach, or attempted breach, of security and Recipient must immediately
report the same Lo NTIS at gmfcert@ntis.goy: and to LN by written notification to the LN Information Assurance and Data
Protection  Organization at 1000  Alderman Drive,  Aipharetta, Georgia 30005 and by emall
(security.Investigations@lexisnexis.com) and by phane (1-888-872-5375). Reciplent agrees to be subject to audit by LN
and/or NTIS to determine Recipient’s compliance with the requirements of this Addendum, the Agreement, and 15 CFR Part
1110. Recipient agrees to retain a list of all employees, contractors, and subcontractors to which it provides Limited Access
DMF and to make that list available to NTIS and/or LN as part of any audits conducted hereunder. Recipient will not resell or
otherwise redistribute the Umited Access DMF,

4. Penalties. Reciplent acknowledges that failure to comply with the provisions of paragraph (3) of the Certification Form may
subject Recipient to penalties under 15 CFR § 1110.200 of $1,000 for each disclosure or use, up to a maximum of $250,800 in
penatties per calendar year, or potentially uncapped for willful disclosure.

5. Law, Dispute Resolution, and Forum. Redpient acknowledges that this Addendum is govemned by the terms of federal
law. Reciplent acknowledges that the terms of Section 14 of the Agreement govem disagreement handling, and, without
limitation to the foregoing, that jurisdiction is federal court,
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6. Liabllity. The U.S. Government/NTIS and LN (a) make no warranty, express or Implied, with respect to information provided
under the Agreement, induding but not limited to, implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for any particular use; (b)
assume no (iability for any diredt, indirect or consequential damages flowing from any use of any part of the Umited Access
DMF, induding Infringement of third party Intellectual property rights; and (c) assume no liabllity for any errors or omissions in
Limited Aceass DMF, The Limited Access DMF does have inaccuracies and NTIS and the Sodal Security Administration (SSA),
which provides the DMF to NTIS, and LN, do not guarantee the accuracy of the Umited Access DMF. S$SA does not have a
death record for all deceased persons. Therefore, the absence of a particular person in the Limited Access DMF is not proof
that the individual is alive. Further, in rare instances, It is possible for the records of a person who is not deceased to be
incduded erroneously in the Limited Access DMF. Redipient specifically acknowledges the terms of Attachment B to the
Agreement, which terms apply to Redpient.

7. Indemnification. To the extent not prohibited by law, Recipient shall indemnify and hold harmless LN and NTIS and the
Department of Commerce from all claims, Habilities, demands, damages, expenses, and |nsses arising from or in connection
with Reciplent’s, Recipient’s employees’, contractors’, or subcontractors’ use of the Limited Access DMF. This provision witl
include any and all clalms or liabllity arising from intellectual property rights.

8. Survival. Provisions hereof related to indemnification, use and protection of Limited Access DMF, audit, disclaimer of
warranties, and governing law shall survive termination of this Addendum.

9. Conflict of Terms. Redipient acknowledges that the terms of this Addendum, In the event of confiict with the terms of the
Cantract, apply in addition to, and not in lieu of, such Contract terms, with respect to the Limited Access DMF only.

AUTHORIZATION AND ACCEPTANCE OF TERMS

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have direct knowledge of the facts stated above and that I am authorized to execute this Certification on
behalf of the Customer listed above.

CUSTOMER:

Signature

Print Name

Title

Dated (mm/dd/yy}

LNRS Non-FCRA Perm Purp Cest — Govt (Q3.15.v1) Confidential Page 5of 5



Application for Ellis County
Emergency Service District Board

Name :
Address

| %D,
als —7¢ St

Phone Home

Work

Mobile G41a. ¥ag Miqg
E Mail ‘.
Emergency Service District applying f Al A

Are you related to, indebted to or closely associated with any person associated wi NiATe .
the volunteer fire department in your district? If so, please state their name(s) and (Consin by poiH
relationship, < D) ’é:;!:b NeBnde (lvels) o

."' ] P a'al = XV
Do you live within this dis S have you lived in Ellis County?
US Citizen? Registered voter? %Fa

Current employer

Military Service O\

Have you filed federal income tax returns for the past five (5) years? If no, give

Have you ever been arrested? If yes, give details

o

Have you been convicted in a criminal proceeding or been named subject of any
pending criminal proceeding? If yes, give details.

Have you ever been delinquent in child support payments? If yes, give details
Do

Has your driver license ever been suspended? If yes, give details

o

(Rev 08/24/09)



Are you or your spouse related to a local, state or federal public official? (pame and
relationship, if applicable) (N>

Do you currently serve, or have you ever served, on any local, state or federal
government board, commission or committee or in any elected or appointed office?

Please tell us about your business experience and your experience on other boards.

r ’
O e oy D E P s asp o AAENFak . o Y U NEG
N .
(] A‘t‘-";\ ],V N - . A A2 X : ___. - - fe = S T
L) 0 )y
(Y Mo AT ny/ Ve ETAYANNN 2 V. Cri-on AT

()

‘What do you hope to accomplish as a member of the Emergency Service District
Board?

:Jg_\ml_p_MuL_mN&nwik -
Q

CERTIFICATION OF APPLICANT

I hereby certify that the attached statements are true, accurate and complete. I agree
that any misstatement, misrepresentation or omission of a fact may result in my
disqualification for appointment. I further agree that upon appointment by the Ellis
County Commissioners’ Court to the Board of Directors of Ellis County Bmergency
Service District No. _____ that [ will execute and file with the Ellis County Clerk a
bond conditioned on the faithful execution of my duties of my office. My failure to
file a bond as stated above within 10 days following my appointment will act as an
automatic resignation of my !

3-17-Aa/7
Date

Applicant’s Signa:

(Rev 08/24/09)
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Stephanie Parker
Ellis County, TX
616 Six Flags Drive
Arlington TX 76011
United States

Ph: (972) 825-5199

emc@co.ellis.tx.us

March 28, 2017

Dear Ms. Parker,

This letter is to advise you that Quote number Q-01330-1 is renewal of Everbridge
services pursuant to the Everbridge, Inc. Core Platform Service Agreement dated
May 21, 2014 by and between Ellis County, TX and Everbridge, Inc “(Agreement”).
No changes shall be made to the Agreement.

Quote number Q-01330-1 is the exercise of the County's first two option years, as
noted in Quote number 00009722, The first option period is from May 21, 2017 to
May 20, 2018 and the second option period is from May 21, 2018 to May 20, 2019,
Fees will be billed annually, and each year is for a total of $11,962.50.

Best,

Ethel Olague

Ethel Olague

Account Manager - State and Local Government
Ph: 818-230-9752
E: ethel.olague@everbridge.com

25 Corporate Drive rbrid Phone: +1-818-230-9700
Burlington, MA 01803 R O Fax: +1-818-230-9505



é&everbridge®

155 MNorth Lake Avenue, Suite 800
Pasacena. CA 51101 USA

tel: +1.818 230 9700 www.everbridge.com
fav: ~1 B18 2309505

Prepared for: . Quotation
Stephanie Parker guot.e Lo Q-01330-1
Ellis County, TX ate: 2/15/2017
’ ! . Expires On:  5/20/2017
616 Six Flags Drive Confidential
Arlington TX 76011
United States Salesperson: Ethel Olague
Ph: (972) 825-5199 Phone: (818) 230-9752
Fax: EMail: ethel.olague@everbridgemail.com
emc@co.ellis.tx.us
Contract Summary Information:
Contract Period: 24 Months
Contfract Start Date: 52112017
Contract End Date: 5/20/2019
Contact Summary:
Household Count: 17,000
Employee Count:
Year 1
QTy DESCRIPTION PRICE
1 Everbridge Mass Notification (MN} with Unlimited Domestic Minutes UsD 11,962.50

Pricing Summary:

Year 1 TOTAL:

UsD 11,862.50

Year One Fees*:

USDb 11,962.50

One-time Implementation and Setup Fees:

UsDh 6.00

Total Year One Fees Due;

uUsD 11,962.50

Ongoing Fees:

Year Two Fees™:

USD 11,962.50
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Additionat rates apply for all international calls.

Quote subject to the terms and conditions of the service agreement, including any amendments, executed between
Everbridge, Inc. and the customer listed above.

Subject to sales taxes where applicable.

Except for currency designation, the supplemental notes below, if any, supplied in this Quote are for informational

purposes and not intended to be legally binding or override negotiated language of the Everbridge Inc. Service
Agreement.

[ e

ol

{"Year One Fees are the total of the first year annual subscription fees and any one-time fees, i.e., Professional Services.)

Supplemental Notes:

Authorized by Everbridge:
Signature; Date: / !
Name {Print): Title:

To accept this quote, sign, date and return:

Signature: Date; !

Name (Print): Title:

155 North Lake Avenue, Suite 900
Pasadena, CA 91101 USA
Tel: +1-818-230-9700
Fax: +1-818-230-9505

THANK YQOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!
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" KAUFMAN COUNTY RECEIVED
BRUCE wWQ0QOD

KAUFMAN, TEXAS 75142 MAR 2 7 2
COUNTY JUDGE i
972)932-0218 -.
N}arch)24, 2017 ' COUNTY J g

Honorable Carol Bush
Ellis County Judge

101 W, Main St.
Waxahachie, Texas 75165

Dear Judge Bush:

Kaufman County has began an initiative towards dedicating the Trinity River Bridge on State
Highway 34 (on the Kaufman/Ellis County line) in honor of SSG Robert E. Cochran. Mr. Cochran
was a lifelong native of Rosser, TX and was killed in action during the Vietnam War. Today,
Kaufman County Commissioners’ Court passed a resolution assigning the memorial designation to
the Trinity River Bridge, a copy of which is enclosed herein.

We have been working with the Texas Department of Transportation regarding this designation for
several weeks now. They have advised us that since the dedication signs will be located on the
Kaufman and Ellis County side of the bridge that Ellis County will have to pass the same resolution.
Kaufman County would like to request that the Ellis County Commissioners’ Court consider
passing the Resolution Supporting the Dedication of the Trinity River Bridge on Highway 34 as a
Memorial Bridge in Honor of SSG Robert E. Cochran. I have enclosed some information regarding
SSG Robert E. Cochran.

If you have any questions and/or need anything further, please do not hesitate to contact my office.

inearely,

Bruce Wood

BW/at
encl.



RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE DEDICATION OF THE TRINITY RIVER BRIDGE

ON HIGHWAY 34 AS A MEMORIAL BRIDGE IN HONOR OF STAFF SERGEANT
ROBERT E. COCHRAN

STATE OF TEXAS §
ELLIS COUNTY §

WHEREAS, SSG Robert E. Cochran was born on September 29, 1941 and died at the age of 26 on
March 10, 1968 during active military duty; and

WHEREAS, SSG Robert E. Cochran was born and raised in Rosser, Texas; and

WHEREAS, S5G Robert E. Cochran served courageously during the Vietnam War and received
numerous service decorations, some of which include: Distinguished Service Cross, Silver Star, Bronze Star,
and Purple Heart with two QOakleaf Clusters; and

WHEREAS, the Kaufman County Commissioners Court wishes to memorialize the life and
sacrifice of SSG Robert E. Cochran, a Kaufman County native; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 225 of the Texas Transportation Code grants local governments the authority
to confer memorial names on portions of state highways; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Ellis County Commissioners court at the
request of the Kaufman County Commissioners Court does hereby approve the assignment of the memorial
designation to the Trinity River Bridge on Highway 34 as the “SSG Robert E. Cochran Memorial Bridge” in
memorial of Mr. Cochran.

APPROVED this the day of ,2017.

Carol Bush, County Judge

Randy Stinson Lane Grayson

Precinct 1 Commissioner Precinct 2 Commissioner
Paul Perry Kyle Butler

Precinct 3 Commissioner Precinct 4 Commissioner
ATTEST:

Cindy Polley, County Clerk
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RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE DEDICATION OF THE TRINITY RIVER BRIDGE
ON HIGHWAY 34 AS A MEMORIAL BRIDGE IN HONOR OF STAFF SERGEANT
ROBERT E. COCHRAN

STATE OF TEXAS §
KAUFMAN COUNTY  §

WHEREAS, SSG Robert E. Cochran was born on September 29, 1941 and died at the age of 26 on
March 10, 1968 during active military duty; and

WHEREAS, SSG Robert E. Cochran was born and raised in Rosser, Texas; and

WHEREAS, SSG Robert E. Cochran served courageously during the Vietnam War and received
numerous service decorations, some of which include: Distinguished Service Cross, Silver Star, Bronze Star,
and Purple Heart with two Oakleaf Clusters; and

WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court wishes to memorialize the life and sacrifice of SSG Robert
E. Cochran; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 225 of the Texas Transportation Code grants local governments the authority
to confer memorial names on portions of state highways; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Kaufman County Commissioners Court does

hereby assign the memorial designation to the Trinity River Bridge on Highway 34 as the “SSG Robert E.
Cochran Memorial Bridge” in memorial of Mr. Cochran.

A
D this the <7 ayof _jNaqch 2017,

te Wood, County Judge

DY NG e \
Mike Hunt, _Kkeet Phillipé,
Precinct 1 Commissioner Precinct 2 Commissioner
er, Jajde Allen,
fecinct 3 Comumissioner recinct 4 Commissioner
ATTEST:

<%Q.U\)\C\\¥V \x(‘&\ﬁ/l)

Laura Hughes, County Glerk
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Staff Sergeant
Robert Edmund Cochran




DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

HEADQUARTERS, UNITED STATES ARMY VIETNAM

APO San Francisco 96375

GENERAL ORDERS : 18 March 1968

NUMBER

1184

AWARD OF THE DISTINGUISHED SERVICE CROSS

1, TC 320, The {ollowing AWARD is announced posthurnously,

COCHRAN, ROBERT E RAI1B8625380 (SSAN 467-58:2625) STAFF
SERGEANT E6 TUnited States Army, Company D, 4th Battalion, 9th
Infantry, lst Brigade, 25th Infantry Division, APO 96225

Awarded: Distinguished Service Cross

Date Bctlon: 22 September 1967

Theatér; Republic of Vietnam

Reagons

For extraordinary heroism in connection with military oper-
ations involving conflict with an armed hostile force in the
Republic of Vietnam: Staff Sergeant Cochran (then Sergeant
E5) distinguished himself by exceptionally valorous actions

on 22 September 1967 while serving as an infantry company
gsquad leader during a search and destroy operation in the

Ho Bo Woods. The company's lead elemént sighted what ap-
peared to be an enemy emplacement, and Sergeant Cochran
and a radio bperator advanced to investigate, ‘They suddenly -
began receiving heavy fire from a well fortified Viet Cong
bunker complex, As Sergeant Gochran retuined fire on the
insurgents, his comrade, who wasd ten meters behind him,

was gseriously wounded by the savage enemy fire, After ei-
pending all of his own ammunition, Sergeant Cochran moved
through a hdil of bullets back to thé radio operator, secured
the wounded man's rifle, and returned to his previous position
to place devastating fire on the Viet Cong fortifications. Once
again he ran out of ammunition and crawled t6 the redr to rearm
himself, Securing a.gi#enade launcher and a pistol, he per-
sonally assaulted the nearest enemy bunkers: He killed four
insurgents at point blank range and was then wounded by frag-
ments from an enemy grenade, Heedless of his wounds, he
continued his fierce attack and shouted for the rest of the com-
pany to join hiin, Sergeant Cochran single-handedly destroyed
three Viet Cong bunkers with hand grenades while exposed to
the lethal enemy fusillade. With complete disregard for his
own safety, he made himself 2 target for withering insurgent
fire to protect his advancing fellow soldiers., His dauntless
actions were responsible for an ovetrwhelming victory over the



GENERAL ORDERS NUMBER 1184, dated 18 March 1968, DA, HEAD-

QUARTERS, UNITED STATES ARMY VIETNAM, APO Saa Pratcisco
96375  (Comnt)

détetrmiined Viet Cong, Staff Sergeant Cochranis extrasrdinary
Hetolsm and devotitn to duty were in keaping with the higheat
tréditions of the militaty service and reflect great cradit upon
himsgelf, his unit, &4nd the United States Army.
Authority: By direction of the President under the provisions of the Act
of.Congresd, approved 25 July 1963,

FOR THE COMMANDER:

ROBERT €. TABER

Brigadier General, US Army
Chief of Staff

R. N, DALLAM
Colonel, AGC
Adjutant General -

DISTRIBUTION:
5 =« Each unit concerned
2 v« AVHGA '
1 « AVHIG
1= AVHIO
i- AVHAG:A
14 AVHAG=AR
20 « AVHAG-PD
6 = CINCUSARPAC
“f - EOMUSMACV ATTN: MACJIO31

SPECIAL DISTRIBUTION:
2 - AGPERSCEN ATTN: AGPE:F,
Fort Benjamin Harrison,
Indidna 46216 :
1« TAGO, DA ATTN: AGPB:A o
1 &« TAGO, DA ATTN: AGPB-AC i Ry
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ROBERT EDMUND COCHRAN

Distinguished Service Cross Cltation
Distinguished Service Cross See more reciplents of this award The President of the United States of
America, authorized by Act of Congress July 9, 1918, takes pride In presenting the Distinguished Service
Cross (Posthurnously} to Staff Sergeant [then Sergeant] Robert Edmund Cochran (ASN: RA-18625380),
United States Army, for extraordinary heroism in connection with military operations Involving conflict
with an armed hostile force while serving with Company D, 4th Battalion, 9th Infantry, 1st Brigade, 25th
Infantry Division In the Republic of Vietnam. Staff Sergeant Cochran distinguished himself by
exceptionally valorous actions on 22 September 1967 while serving as an Infantry company squad leader
during a search and destroy operation In the Ho Bo Woods. The company's lead element sighted what
appeared to be an enemy emplacement, and Sergeant Cochran and a radio operator advanced to
Investigate. They suddenly began receiving heavy fire from a well fortified Viet Cang bunker complex. As
Sergeant Cochran returned fire on the insurgents, his comrade, who was ten meters behind him, was
serlously wounded by the savage enemy fire, After expending all of his own ammunition, Sergeant
Cochran moved through a hail of bullets back to the radio operator, secured the wounded man's rifle, and
returned to his previous position to place devastating fire on the Viet Cong fortifications. Once agaln he
ran out of ammunition and crawled to the rear to rearm himself. Securing a grenade launcher and a
pistol, he personally assaulted the nearest enemy bunkers. He killed four insurgents at point bfank range
and was then wounded by fragments from an enemy grenade. Heedless of his wounds, he continued his
fierce attack and shouted for the rest of the company to joln him. Sergeant Cochran single-handedly
destroyed three Viet Cong bunkers with hand grenades while exposed to the lethal enemy fuslilade. With
complete disregard for his own safety, he made himself a target for withering insurgent fire to protect his
advancing fellow soldlers. His dauntless actions were responsible for an overwhelming victory over the
determined Viet Cong. Staff Sergeant Cochran's extraordinary heroism and devotion to duty were In
keeplng with the highest traditions of the military service and reflect great credit upon himself, his unit
and the United States Army. General Orders: Headquarters, U.S. Army Vietnam, General Orders No.
1184 (March 18, 1968) Action Date: September 22, 1967 Service: Army Rank; Staff Sergeant Company:
Company D Battalion: 4th Battallon Regiment: Sth Infantry, ist Brigade Division: 25th Infantry Divislon
Mar 10, 2014
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ROBERT EDMUND COCHRAN
is honored on Panel 44E, Row & of the Vietnam Veterans Memorial.

Wall Name: ROBERT E COCHRAN

. DONATE IN
Date of Birth: 9/29/1941 THEIR HONOR
Date of Casualty: 3/10/1968
/10/ FOLLOW
Home of Record: RQSSER POSTINGS

FROM THIS PAGE
County of Record: KAUFMAN COUNTY

State: TX REQUEST A
NAME RUBBING

Branch of Service: ARMY

Rank: SSGT
SEE ALL PHOTOS (1)

Panel/Row: 44E, 6
SUBMIT PHOTOS Casualty Province: GIA DINH

Associated [tems left at The Wall:
N/A

Leave a Remembrance for ROBERT EDMUND COCHRAN...

REMEMBRANCES

BUILD THE
Robert € Cochran
POSTED ON 3/31/16 - BY VONITA GREEN VGAPACHECOWGIRL ‘& YAHOQ.CIM CENTER

Bobby you are still missed. | think about you daily. | love you always.

Distinguished Service Cross Citation
POSTED ON 3/10/14 - BY A GRATEFUL VIETNAM VET

Distinguished Service Cross

MORE

We must never forget the men and
women who made the ultimate



